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Laclede Gas Company
Case No. GR-2017-0215
_Test Year Ending 12-31-2016
True-Up through 9-30-2017
Revenue Requirement

Descriptio

1 Net Orig Cost Rate Base $1,188,236,030 $1,188,236,030 $1,188,236,030

2 |[Rate of Return 6.19% 6.31% 6.42%

3 Net Operating Income Requirement $73,675,575 $74,930,164 $76,284,753

4 Net Income Available $67,917,577 $67,917,577 $67,917,577

5 Additional Net Income Required $5,657,998 $7,012,587 $8,367,176

6 Income Tax Requirement

7 Required Current Income Tax $12,088,941 $12,932,954 $13,776,967

8 Current Income Tax Available $8,563,572 $8,563,672 $8,663,572

9 Additional Current Tax Required $3,525,369 $4,369,382 $5,213,395

10 Revenue Requirement $9,183,367 $11,381,969 $13,580,571

Allowance for Known and Measureable

11 Changes/True-Up Estimate $0 $0 $0

12 Miscellaneous (e.g. MEEIA) $0 $0 $0
$11,381,969 $13,580,671)

Accounting Schedule: 01
Sponsor: Staff
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Laclede Gas Company
Case No. GR-2017-0215
Test Year Ending 12-31-2016
True-Up through 9-30-2017
RATE BASE SCHEDULE

1 Plant In Service $1,888,405,103
2 Less Accumulated Depreciation Reserve $681,057,067
3 Net Plant in Service $1,207,348,036
4 ADD TO NET PLANT IN SERVICE

5 Cash Working Capital $10,661,681
6 Contributions in Aid of Construction Amortization $0
7 Natural Gas Inventory $82,577,720
8 Propane Inventory $11,951,141
9 Materials & Supplies $4,431,114
10  [|Prepayments $10,647,722
11 Insulation Financing/Energy Wise $1,748,707
12 Low Income Program Net of Amortization $32,083
13 Initial Energy Efficiency Asset Net of Amortization $239,166
14 Leasehold Improvements $0
16  {|Prepaid Pension $131,393,693
16 OPEBS $41,575,188
17 Energy Efficiency Program $13,331,607
18 TOTAL ADD TO NET PLANT IN SERVICE $308,489,822
19 SUBTRACT FROM NET PLANT

20 Federal Tax Offset -3.6575% -$408,785
21 State Tax Offset -3.6575% -$64,238
22 |City Tax Offset -13.9315% $0
23 Interest Expense Offset 9.0411% $2,247,427
24 |[Contributions in Aid of Construction $0
25  ||Customer Deposits $6,683,129
26 Customer Advances for Construction $937,070
27 Deferred Taxes $314,591,716
28 Forest Park Relocation - Reg. Liability $3,615,509
29 TOTAL SUBTRACT FROM NET PLANT $327,601,828

1/188,236,030]

Accounting Schedule: 02

Sponsor: Staff
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Laclede Gas Company
Case No. GR-2017-0215
Test Year Ending 12-31-2016
True-Up through 8-30-2017

Plant In Service

0 ~N OO, DN -

-4

301.000
302.000

374.000
376.100
375.200

375.210

376.300
376.410

375.700
376.100
376.200
376.300
378.000
379.000
380.100
380.200
381.000
383.000
385.000
386.000
387.000

304.000
305.000
307.000
311.000
311.100

350.100
350.200
3561.200
361.400
362.000
362.100
362.200
362.300
352.400
353.000
354.000
366.000
366.000
357.000

360.000
361.000

362.000
363.300

INTANGIBLE PLANT
Organization

Franchises

TOTAL INTANGIBLE PLANT

DISTRIBUTION PLANT

Land - Dist Plant

Structures & improvements - Dist
Structures & Improvements - Service
Centers

Structures & Improvements - Leased
Property

Structures & Improvements - Garage
Structures & Improvements - Other Smali
Structures

Structures & Improvements - MONAT
Mains - Steel

Malns - Cast Iron

Mains - Plastic

Meas. & Reg. Station - General

Meas. & Reg. Station - City Gate
Services - Steel

Services - Plastic

Meters

House Regulators

Commercial & Ind. Meas. & Reg Equlp
Cther Property - Customer Premises
Other Equipment - Dist.

TOTAL DISTRIBUTION PLANT

PRODUCTION PLANT

L.and and Land Rights

Structures & Improvments - Mfg Gas
Other Power Equipment

Propane Equipment - Gas Operations
Propane Stroage Cavern - Gas Ops
TOTAL PRODUCTION PLANT

UNDERGROUND GAS STORAGE
Land - UG Storage

Rights of Way - UG Storage
Structures - Compression Station
Other Structures - UG Storage
Wells

Storage Leaseholds & Rights
Reservoirs

Non-Recoverable Natural Gas
Wells - Oil & Vent Gas

Lines

Equipment - Compressor Station
Measuwiing & Regulating Equipment
Purification Equipment

Other Equipment - UG Storage
TOTAL UNDERGROUND GAS STORAGE

OTHER STORAGE
Land & Land Rights - Other Storage
Structures & Improvements - Other Storage

Gas Holders
Compressor Equip. Other Storage

TOTAL OTHER STORAGE

$2,501
$8,484

$10,985

$3,040,444
$786,503
$13,378,049

$94,641

$290,197
$6,448

$69,048
$230,736,646
$21,555,624
$451,903,950
$12,743,518
$2,844,287
$38,730,897
$645,762,616
$129,641,012
$25,568,099
$14,480,417
$22,975
$406,070

$1,691,961,340

$119,929
$1,869,054
$169,016
$4,749,845
$4,829,688

$11,727,532

$1,201,600
$778,418
$612,741
$1,000,838
$6,000,514
$2,055,422
$245,023
$6,503,628
$1,932,818
$2,876,382
$2,747,710
$2,247,616
$233,042
$66,896

$28,601,548

$60,654
$107,233

$669,027

$338,616

$1,165,530

PG

p-7
P-8

P-10
P-11

p-12
P13
P-14
P-15
P-16
P-17
P18
P-19
P-20
p-21
p-22
p-23
p-24

P-27
P-28
P-29
P-30
P-31

P-50
P-51

p-52
P-53

$0 $2,501

$0 $8,484

$0 $10,985
$38,203 $3,078,737
$273,876 $1,060,379
$875,959 |  $14,254,008
$1,725 $92,916
-$5,239 $284,908
$118 $6,330

$0 $69,048
$1,124,695 | $231,861,341
$410,484 |  $21,966,008
$35,248,477 | $487,162,127
$152,292 |  $12,591,226
-$10,411 $2,833,876
-$566,881 |  $38,164,016
$12,398,688 | $658,161,203
$573,768 | $128,967,254
-$36,278 |  $25,532,821
$80,371 |  $14,560,788
$419 $22,656
-$7,402 $398,668
$49,096,870 | $1,641,058,210
$0 $119,929
-$34,068 $1,834,986
-$128,776 $30,240
-$431,595 $4,318,250
-$89,785 $4,739,902
$684,225 | $11,043,307
0 $1,201,600
-$14,189 $764,229
$52,681 $666,422
.$18,407 $991,431
$111,015 $5,979,499
-$37,465 $2,017,957
-$4,466 $240,667
-$118,545 $6,385,083
-$36,231 $1,897,587
-$52,429 $2,823,953
-$60,084 $2,697,626
-$40,967 $2,206,549
-$4,248 $228,794
$1,219 $65,677
$435,584 |  $28,165,964
$0 $50,654
-$1,954 $105,279
$12,012 $647,015
-$6,172 $332,444
$20,138 $1,136,392

100.0000%
$00.0000%

100.0000%
100.0000%
100.0000%

100.0000%

100.0000%
100.0000%

100.0000%
100.0000%
100.0000%
100.0000%
100.0000%
100.0000%
100.0000%
100.0000%
100.0000%
100.0000%
100.0000%
100.0000%
100.0000%

100.0000%
100.0000%
100.0000%
100.0000%
100.0000%

100.0000%
100.0000%
100.0000%
100.0000%
100.0000%
100.0000%
100.0000%
100.0000%
100.0000%
100.0000%
400.0000%
100.0000%
100.0000%
100.0000%

100.0000%
100.0000%

100.0000%
100.0000%

$0 $2,501
$0 $8,484
$0 $10,985
$0 $3,078,737
$0 $1,060,379
$0 $14,254,008
$0 $92,916
$0 $284,908
$0 $6,330
$0 $69,048
$0 | $231,864,341
$0 $21,966,008
$0 | $487,152,127
$0 $12,691,226
$0 $2,833,876
$0 $38,164,016
$0 | $668,161,203
$0 | $128,967,254
$0 $25,532,821
$0 $14,560,788
$0 $22,556
$0 $398,668
$0 | $1,641,058,210
$0 $119,929
$0 $1,834,986
$0 $30,240
$0 $4,318,250
$0 $4,739,802
$0 $11,043,307
$0 $1,201,600
$0 $764,229
$0 $665,422
$0 $991,434
$0 $5,979,439
$0 $2,017,957
$0 $240,557
$0 $6,385,083
$0 $1,897,587
$0 $2,823,953
$0 $2,697,626
$0 $2,206,549
$0 $228,794
$0 $65,677
$0 $28,165,964
$0 $50,654
$0 $105,279
$0 $647,015
$0 $332,444
$0 $1,135,392

Accounting Schedule: 3
Sponsor: Featherstone
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365.200
367.000
374.000

389.000
390.100
390.200
390.300
390.700
390.710
390.810
391.000
391.100
391.200
391.300
391.400
391,500
391.950
392.100
392.200
393.000
394.000
395.000
396.000
396.100
397.000
387.200
398.000

]

Laclede Gas Company
Case No. GR-2017-0215
Test Year Ending 12-31-2016
True-Up through 9-30-2017

Plant In Service

TRANSMISSION PLANT

Rights of Way - Transmission
Structures & Improvements - Trans
Other Equipment - Transmission
TOTAL TRANSMISSION PLANY

GENERAL PLANT

Land - Gen Plant

Structures - L eased - GO

LH Improvements 700 Market
Structures - Leased - St. Charles
Structures - Gen Plant - MoNat
Structures - Leased - MoNat
Structures - Leased - Franklin County
Office Furniture & Equipment
Computers

Mech, Oifice Equipment

Data Processing Software

Data Processing Systems
Enterprise Software - EIMS

EIMS - Shared Services
Transportation Eq - Automobiles
Transporation Eq - Trucks
Stores Equipment

Tools, Shop, & Garage Equipment
Lab Equipment

Power Operated Equipment
Power Operated Equlpment -- T
Communication Equipment
Comm Equipment - AMRs

Misc. Equipment

TOTAL GENERAL PLANT

GENERAL PLANT - ALLOCATED
TOTAL GENERAL PLANT - ALLOCATED

RETIREMENT WORK IN PROGRESS
Retirement Work-In Progress
TOTAL RETIREMENT WORK IN PROGRESS

$2,064,847

$12,891,697 | P-69
$34,308,318 | P-T1

$116,904,317 | P-73

$16,547,461 § P-76

$14,615,834 | P-78
$13,414,711 | P-8t

$3,134,089 | P-84
$232,971,248

$41,453 | P-56 s $44,163
$2,013,840 | P-57 -$36,707 $1,977,133
$9,654 | P-58 $176 $9,478
-$36,883 $2,027,764
$10,089 | P-61 -$10,089 $0
$0 | P-62 $0 $0°
$2,263,171 | P-63 -$1,255,952 $997,219
$36,641 | P-84 4650 $34,991
$569,960 | P-65 $417,230 $152,730
$119,738 | P66 $2,183 $117,555
$52,745 | P-67 -$952 $61,783
$4,008,541 | P-68 $178,858 $4,187,309
-$501,086 |  $12,390,611
$30,559 | P-70 -$557 $30,002
$579,616 |  $34,887,933
$320,979 | P-72 $311,752 $641,731
-$63,645,096 |  $53,259,221
$0 | P-74 $3,725,713 $3,725,713
$2,932,261 | P76 $459,629 $3,391,890
$10,345,612 |  $26,893,073
$332,530 | P-77 -$6,061 $326,469
$2,167,943 |  $16,783,777
$306,723 | P-79 $5,501 $301,132
$8,935,199 | P-80 $2,683,714 |  $11,618,913
-$84,080 | $13,330,622
$1,237,715 | P-82 $779,785 $2,047,500
$o| P83 $16,624,220 | $16,624,220
$64,938 $3,198,997
$28,007,767 | $204,963,481
50 $0 $0
$0 | P-8s $0 $0
$0 $0 $0

100.0000%
100.0000%
100.0000%

100.0000%
100.0000%
100.0000%
100.0006%
100.0000%
100.0000%
100.0000%
100.0000%
100.0006%
100.0000%
100.0000%
100.0000%
100.0000%
100.0000%
100.0000%
100.0000%
100.0000%
100.0000%
100.0000%
400.0000%
100.0000%
100.0000%
100.0000%
100.0000%

100.0000%

$0 $41,153
$0 $1,877,133
$0 $9,478
$0 $2,027,764
$0 $0
$0 $0
50 $997,219
50 $34,991
$0 $152,730
%0 $117,555
$0 $61,783
$0 $4,187,399
$0 $12,300,611
$0 $30,002
$0 $34,887,933
$0 $641,731
$0 $53,259,221
$0 $3,725,713
$0 $3,391,880
$0 $26,893,073
$0 $326,469
50 $16,783,777
$0 $301,132
$0 $11,618,813
$0 $13,330,622
$0 $2,017,500
$0 $16,624,220
$0 $3,198,997
$0 [ $204,963,481
$0 $0
$0 40
$0 $0
21 ,883;405'103‘

Accounting Schedule: 3
Sponsor: Featherstone
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Laclede Gas Company
Case No. GR-2017-0215
Test Year Ending 12-31-2016
True-Up through 9-30-2017
Adjustments to Plant in Service

1. To include plant additions through 6/30/17 $51,950 $0
(Featherstone)

2. To update plant from 6/30/17 update level to $41,763 $0
9/30/17 True-up level (Featherstone)

3. To remove capitalized incentive ] -$38,539 $0
compensation (Young)

4. To remove capitalized equity compensation -$16,881 $0
(Young)

1. To include plant additions through 6/30/17 $13,502 $0
(Featherstone)
2. To update plant from 6/30/17 update level to $274,710 $0

9/30/17 True-up level (Featherstone)

3. To remove capitalized incentive -$9,969 $0
compensation (Young)

4. To remove capitalized equity compensation -$4,367 $0
J(Young)

1. To include plant additions through 6/30/17 $803,178 $0
(Featherstone)
2. To update plant from 6/30/17 update level to $316,631 $0

9/30/17 True-up level (Featherstone})

3. To remove capitalized incentive -$169,571 $0
compensation {(Young)

4. To remove capitalized equity compensation -$74,279 $0
{Young)

Accounting Schedule: 04
Sponsor: Feathersione
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Laclede Gas Company
Case No. GR-2017-0215
Test Year Ending 12-31-2016
True-Up through 9-30-2017
Adjustments to Plant in Service

1. To remove capitalized incentive
compensation (Young)

2. To remove capitalized equity compensation
(Young)

1. To remove capitalized incentive
compensation (Young)

2. To remove capitalized equity compensation
(Young)

1. To remove capitalized incentive
compensation (Young)

2. To remove capitalized equity compensation
(Young)

1. To include plant additions through 6/30/17
(Featherstone)

2. To update plant from 6/30/17 update level to
9/30/17 True-up leve] (Featherstone)

3. To remove capitalized incentive
compensation {(Young)

4. To remove capitalized equity compensation
(Young)

-$3,678

-$1,611

-$82

-$36

$222,896

$5,107,566

-$2,924,654

-$1,281,113

1. To include plant additions through 6/30/17
(Featherstone)

2. To update ptant from 6/30/17 update level to
9/30M7 True-up level (Featherstone)

$885,034

-$81,645

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

Accounting Schedule: 04
Sponsor: Featherstone
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Laclede Gas Company
Case No. GR-2017-0215
Test Year Ending 12-31-2016
True-Up through 9-30-2017
Adjustments to Plant in Service

3. To remove capitalized incentive -$273,223 $0
compensation (Young)
4. To remove capitalized equity compensation -$119,682 $0

(Young)

(Young)

" P-A7. [Meas. & Reég. Station ZCity G

1. To include plant additions through 6/30/17 $17,742,522 $0
(Featherstone)

2. To update plant from 6/30/17 update level to $25,742,762 $0
9/30/17 True-up level (Featherstone)

3. To remove capitalized incentive -$5,728,014 $0
compensation (Young)

4. To remove capitalized equity compensation -$2,509,093 $0

1. To include plant additions through 6/30/17 $394,131 $0
(Featherstone)

2. To update plant from 6/30/17 update level to -$314,140 $0
9/30/17 True-up level (Featherstone)

3. To remove capitalized incentive -$161,528 $0
compensation {(Young)

4. To remove capitalized equity compensation -$70,755 $0

(Young)

compensation (Young)

1. To include plant additions through 6/30/17 $41,433 $0
i (Featherstone)
2. To remove capitalized incentive -$36,052 $0

Accounting Schedule: 04
Sponsor: Featherstone
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Laclede Gas Company
Case No. GR-2017-0215
Test Year Ending 12-31-2016
True-Up through 9-30-2017
Adjustments to Plant in Service

1. To include plant additions through 6/30/17
(Featherstone)

2. To update plant from 6/30/17 update level to
8/30/17 True-up level (Featherstone)

3. To remove capitalized incentive
compensation (Young)

4. To remove capitalized equity compensation
(Young)

$55,687

$83,401

-$490,925

-$215,044

$0

$0

$0

$0

1. To include plant additions through 6/30/17
(Featherstone)

2. To update plant from 6/30/17 update leve! to

19/30/17 True-up level (Featherstone)

3. To remove capitalized incentive
compensation (Young)

4. To remove capitalized equity compensation
(Young)

$11,723,365

$12,445,901

-$8,185,229

-$3,585,449

$0

$0

$0

$0

1/P-20° [Meters

1. To inciude plant additions through 6/30/17
(Featherstone)

2. To update plant from 6/30/17 update level to
9/30/17 True-up level (Featherstone)

3. To remove capitalized incentive
compensation (Young)

4. To remove capitalized equity compensation
{Young)

$1,483,443

$304,016

-$1,641,970

-$719,247

$0

$0

$0

$0

Accounting Schedute: 04
Sponsor: Featherstone
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Laclede Gas Company
Case No. GR-2017-0215
Test Year Ending 12-31-2016
True-Up through 2-30-2017
Adjustments to Plant in Service

1. To include plant additions through 6/30/17
(Featherstone)

2. To update plant from 6/30/17 update level to
9/30/17 True-up level (Featherstone)

3. To remove capitalized incentive
compensation (Young)

4. To remove capitalized equity compensation
(Young)

1. To include plant additions through 6/30/17
(Featherstone)

2. To update plant from 6/30/17 update level to
9/30/17 True-up level (Featherstone)

3. To remove capitalized incentive
compensation (Young)

4. To remove capitalized equity compensation
{(Young)

ther Property

1. To remove capitalized incentive
compensation (Young)

2, To remove capitalized equity compensation
(Young)

1. Toremove capitalized incentive
ficompensation (Young)

2. To remove capitalized equity compensation
(Young)

$300,107

$130,659

-$324,083

-$141,961

$175,912

$168,401

-$183,543

-$80,399

.$291

-$128

-$5,147

-$2,255

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

Accounting Schedule; 04
Sponsor; Featherstone
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Laclede Gas Company
Case No. GR-2017-0215
Test Year Ending 12-31-2016
True-Up through 9-30-2017
Adjustments to Plant in Service

1. To remove capitalized incentive
compensation (Young)

2. To remove capitalized equity compensation
(Young)

1. To update plant from 6/30/17 update level to
9/30/17 True-up level (Featherstone)

2. To remove capitalized incentive
compensation (Young)

3. To remove capitalized equity compensation
(Young)

-$23,691

-$10,377

-$125,877

-$2,016

-$883

$0

$0

$0

1. To update plant from 6/30/17 update level to
9/30/17 True-up level (Featherstone)

2. To remove capitalized incentive
compensation (Young)

3. To remove capitalized equity compensation
(Young)

1. To update plant from 6/30/17 update level to
9/30/17 True-up level (Featherstone)

2. To remove capitalized incentive
compensation (Young)

3. To remove capitalized equity compensation
(Young)

-$345,017

-$60,206

-$26,372

-$1,752

-$61,218

-$26,816

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

Accounting Schedule: 04
Sponsor: Featherstone
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Laclede Gas Company
Case No. GR-2017-0215
Test Year Ending 12-31-2016
True-Up through 9-30-2017
Adjustments to Plant in Service

1. To remove caipitéllzed incentive o -$9,867 ' ] $0'
{lcompensation (Young) '

2. To remove capitalized equity compensation -$4,322 $0
{l(Young)

1. To update plant from 6/30/17 update level to $63,850 $0
9/30/17 True-up level (Featherstone)

2. To remove capitalized incentive -$7,767 $0
compensation (Young)

3. To remove capitalized equity compensation -$3,402 $0
i(Young)

1. To remove capitalized incentive -$12,800 $0
compensation (Young) :

2. To remove capitalized equity compensation -$5,607 $0
(Young)

1. To remove capitalized incentive -$77,199 $0
compensation (Young)

2. To remove capitalized equity compensation -$33,816 $0
(Young)

352100 ||

1. To remove capitalized incentive -$26,053 $0
{lcompensation (Young)

2. To remove capitalized equity compensation -$11,412 $0
(Young)

) :Hﬁ%se Vol

Accounting Schedule: 04
Sponsor: Featherstone
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Laclede Gas Company
Case No. GR-2017-0215
Test Year Ending 12-31-2016
True-Up through 9-30-2017
Adjustments to Plant in Service

dju nt.De

T 7o remove cépltalaieﬁ inbc’:e’h‘tivé‘
compensation (Young)

2. To remove capitalized equity compensation
(Young)

1. To remove capitalized incentive
compensation (Young)

2. To remove capitalized equity compensation
(Young)

1. To remove capitalized incentive
compensation (Young)

2, To remove capitalized equity compensation
[(Young)

[iine:

1. To remove capitalized incentive
compensation (Young)

2. To remove capitalized equity compensation
(Young)

‘||:352:400

-$82,435

-$36,110

-$24,499

-$10,732

-$36,459

-$15,970

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

1. To remove capitalized incentive
compensation (Young)

2. To remove capitalized equity compensation
{Young)

9 & Regulating Equfpmen

1. To remove capitalized incentive
compensation (Young)

-$34,828

-$15,256

e Y

-$28,488

$0

$0

$0

Accounting Schedule: 04
Sponsor: Featherstone
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Laclede Gas Company
Case No. GR-2017-0215
Test Year Ending 12-31-2016
True-Up through 9-30-2017
Adjustments to Plant in Service

-$12,479

1. To remove capitalized incentive
compensation (Young)

2. To remove capitalized equity compensation
{Young)

1. To remove capitalized incentive
compensation {(Young)

2. To remove capitalized equity compensation
(Young)

-$1,294

-$371

$0

$0

 improvemen
1. To remove capitalized incentive -$1,359 $0
compensation (Young)
2. To remove capitalized equity compensation -$595 $0

(Young)

1. To remove capitalized incentive -$8,353 $0
compensation {(Young)

2. To remove capitalized equity compensation -$3,659 $0
(Young)

1363.300f

1. To remove capitalized incentive -$4,292 $0
compensation (Young)

2. To remove capitalized equity compensation -$1,880 $0

(Young)

Accounting Schedule: 04
Sponsor: Featherstone
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Laclede Gas Company
Case No. GR-2017-0215
Test Year Ending 12-31-2016
True-Up through 9-30-2017
Adjustments to Plant in Service

1. To remove capitalized incentive . -$25,526
compensation (Young)

2. To remove capitalized equity compensation -$11,181
(Young)

Jerrfe b Aot e

1. To remove capitalized incentive -$122
compensation (Young)

2, To remove capitalized equity compensation -$54
(Young)

1. To include plant additions through 6/30/17 -$10,089
(Featherstone}
2. To remove capitalized incentive $0

compensation (Young)

3. To remove capitalized equity compensation $0
(Young)

1. To include plant additions through 6/30/17 $41,965
(Featherstone)

2. To update plant from 6/30/17 update level to $25,582
9/30/17 True-up level (Featherstone)

3. To allocate leasehold improvements (Kunst) -$1,282,429
4. To remove capitalized incentive -$28,560

compensation {Young)

5. To remove capitalized equity compensation -$12,510
(Young)

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0
$0

$0

Accounting Schedule: 04
Sponsor: Featherstone
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Laclede Gas Company
Case No. GR-2017-0215
Test Year Ending 12-31-2016
True-Up through 9-30-2017
Adjustments to Plant in Service

g_,éjru

1. To remove capitalized incentive
compensation (Young)

2. To remove capitalized equity compensation
(Young)

1. To include plant additions through 6/30/17
|l(Featherstone)

2. To remove capitalized incentive
compensation (Young)

3. To remove capitalized equity compensation
(Young)

-$452

-$198

Striictiires “Leased - MoNat

1. To remove capitalized incentive
compensation (Young)

2. To remove capitalized equity compensation
(Young)

R

‘Istra

1. To remove capitalized incentive
compensation (Young)

2. To remove capitalized equity compensation
(Young)

1. To include plant additions through 6/30/17
(Featherstone)

2. To update plant from 6/30/17 update level to
9/30/17 True-up level (Featherstone)

-$406,841

-$7,224

-$3,165

-$1,518

-$665

-$669

-$293

$190,673

$61,251

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

Accounting Schedule: 04
Sponsor: Featherstone
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Laclede Gas Company
Case No. GR-2017-0215
Test Year Ending 12-31-2016
True-Up through 9-30-2017
Adjustments to Plant in Service

dju Description

'|3. To remove capitaliied incenti\ie
compensation (Young)

4. To remove capitalized equity compensation
{(Young)

1. To include plant additions through 6/30/17
(Featherstone)

2. To update plant from 6/30/17 update level to
9/30/17 True-up level (Featherstone)

3. To remove capitalized incentive
compensation (Young)

4, To remove capitalized equity compensation
(Young)

1. To remove capitalized incentive
compensation (Young)

2. To remove capitalized equity compensation
(Young)

1. To include plant additions through 6/30/17
(Featherstone)

2. To update plant from 6/30/17 update level to
9/30/17 True-up level (Featherstone)

3. To remove capitalized incentive
compensation (Young)

4. To remove capitalized equity compensation
(Young)

~-$50,309

-$22,257

$743,993

-$1,010,095

-$163,406

-$71,578

".3387

-$170

$511,740

$693,232

-$434,868

-$190,489

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

Accounting Schedule: 04
Sponsor: Featherstone
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Laclede Gas Company
Case No. GR-2017-0215
Test Year Ending 12-31-2016
True-Up through 9-30-2017
Adjustments to Plant in Service

n \djustmel crip
1. To include plant additions through 6/30/17
(Featherstone)

2. To remove capitalized incentive
compensation (Young)

3. To remove capitalized equity compensation
(Young)

Enterprise Software

1. To include plant additions through 6/30/17
(Featherstone)

2. To update plant from 6/30/17 update level to
9/30/17 True-up level (Featherstone)

3. To allocate enterprise management
software (Kunst)

4. To remove capitalized incentive

compensation (Young)

5. To remove capitalized equity compensation
(Young)

$317,767
.$4,183

-$1,832

$752,478
$647,175
-$62,913,868
-$1,481,796

-$649,085

%0
$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

1. To update plant from 6/30/17 update level to
9/30/17 True-up level (Featherstone)

© P-75 || Transportati

1. To include plant additions through 6/30/117
(Featherstone)

2. To update plant from 6/30/17 update level to
9/30/17 True-up level {(Featherstone}

3. To remove capitalized incentive
compensation (Young)

4, To remove capitalized equity compensation

(Young)

$3,726,713

~$42,253
$555,330
-$37,167

-$16,281

$0

$0

$0
%0

$0

Accounting Schedule: 04
Sponsor: Featherstone
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Laclede Gas Company
Case No. GR-2017-0215
Test Year Ending 12-31-2016
True-Up through 9-30-2017
Adjustments to Plant in Service

(Young)

] 3. To remove capitallzea incentive -$50,809 $0
compensation (Young)
4. To remove capitalized equity compensation -$22,257 $0

[Compt

1. To include plant additions through 6/30/17 $743,993 $0
(Featherstone)

2. To update plant from 6/30/17 update level to -$1,010,095 $0
9/30/17 True-up level (Featherstone)

3. To remove capitalized incentive -$163,406 $0
compensation (Young)

4. To remove capitalized equity compensation -$71,578 $0

(Young)

1. To remove capitalized incentive -_$387 $0
compensation (Young)
2. To remove capitalized equity compensation -$170 $0

(Young)

(Young)

1. To include plant additions through 6/30/17 $511,740 $0
(Featherstone)

2. To update plant from 6/30/17 update level to $693,232 $0
9/30/17 True-up level (Featherstone)

3. To remove capitalized incentive -$434,868 $0
compensation (Young)

4. To remove capitalized equity compensation -$190,489 $0

Accounting Schedule: 04
Sponsor: Featherstone
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Laclede Gas Company
Case No. GR-2017-0215
Test Year Ending 12-31-2016
True-Up through 9-30-2017
Adjustments to Plant in Service

1. To include plant ad
(Featherstone)

2. To remove capitalized incentive
compensation (Young)

3. To remove capitalized equity compensation
(Young)

1. To include plant additions through 6/30/17
(Featherstone)

2. To update plant from 6/30/17 update level to
9/30/17 True-up level (Featherstone)

3. To allocate enterprise management
software (Kunst)

4. To remove capitalized incentive
compensation (Young)

5. To remove capitalized equity compensation
(Young)

$752,478

$647,175

-$62,913,868

-$1,481,796

-$649,085

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

1. To update plant from 6/30/17 update level to
9/30/17 True-up level {(Featherstone)

1. To include plant additions through 6/30/17
{Featherstone)

2. To update plant from 6/30/17 update level to
9/30/17 True-up level {Featherstone)

3. To remove capitalized incentive
compensation (Young)

4. To remove capitalized equity compensation
(Young)

a92:100 |

$3,725,713

-$42,253
$555,330
-$37,167

-$16,281

$0

$0

$0
%0

$0

Accounting Schedule: 04
Sponsor: Feathersione
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Laclede Gas Company
Case No. GR-2017-0215
Test Year Ending 12-31-2016
True-Up through 9-30-2017
Adjustments to Plant In Service

1. To include plant additions through 6/30/17 $4,369,200
(Featherstone)
2, To update plant from 6/30/17 update level to $6,278,032

9/30/17 True-up level (Featherstone)

3. To remove capitalized incentive -$209,744
compensation (Young)

4. To remove capitalized equity compensation -$91,876
(Young)

1. To remove capitalized incentive -$4,215
compensation (Young)

2. To remove capitalized equity compensation -$1,846
(Young)

1. To include plant additions through 6/30/17 $831,537
(Featherstone)
2. To update plant from 6/30/17 update level to $1,602,817

9/30/17 True-up level (Featherstone)

3. To remove capitalized incentive -$185,260
compensation {(Young) ‘

4. To remove capitalized equity compensation -$81,151
(Young)

1. To remove capitalized incentive -$3,888
compensation (Young)

2. To remove capitalized equity compensation -$1,703
{Young)

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

Accounting Schedule: 04
Sponsor: Featherstone
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Laclede Gas Company
Case No. GR-2017-0215
Test Year Ending 12-31-2016
True-Up through 9-30-2017
Adjustments to Plant in Service

—— i

Sower Operated Equipm

1. To include plant additions through 6/30/17
(Featherstone)

2. To update plant from 6/30/17 update level to
9/30/17 True-up level (Featherstone)

3. To remove capitalized incentive
compensation (Young)

4. To remove capitalized equity compensation
(Young)

lPéwer Operated Equipment

1. To include plant additions through 6/30/17
(Featherstone)

2. To update plant from 6/30/17 update level to
9/30/17 True-up level (Featherstone)

1. To include plant additions through 6/30/17
(Featherstone)

2. To update plant from 6/30/17 update level to
9/30/17 True-up level (Featherstone)

3. To remove capitalized incentive
compensation (Young)

4. To remove capitalized equity compensation
(Young)

1. To update plant from 6/30/17 update level to
9/30/17 True-up leve! (Featherstone)

$300,198

$2,790,901

-$283,292

-$124,093

-$133,530

$49,441

-$17,097

$819,442

-$15,688

-$6,872

$16,624,220

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

Accounting Schedule: 04
Sponsor: Featherstone
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Laclede Gas Company
Case No. GR-2017-0215
Test Year Ending 12-31-2016
True-Up through 9-30-2017
Adjustments to Plant in Service

ju P G
1. To include plant additions through 6/30/17 $12,500 $0
(Featherstone)
2. To update plant from 6/30/17 update level to $1 09,564 $0
9/30/17 True-up level (Featherstone)
3, To remove capitalized incentive -$39,725 $0
compensation {Young)
4. To remove capitalized equity compensation -$17,401 $0

{Young)

Accounting Scheduie: 04
Sponsor: Featherstone
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Laclede Gas Company
Case No. GR-2017-0215
Test Year Ending 12-31-2016
True-Up through 9-30-2017
Depreciation Expense

Salvag
1 iNTANGIBLE PLANT
2 301.000 |[Organization $2,501 0.00% $0 0 20.00%
3 302.000 |Franchlses $8,484 0.00% $0 0 20.00%
4 TOTAL INTANGIBLE PLANT $10,985 $0
5 DISTRIBUTION PLANT
6 374.000 |Land - Dist Plant $3,078,737 0.00% $0 0 0.00%
7 375.100 [Structures & Improvements - Dist $1,060,379 3.00% $31,811 45 -35.00%
8 375.200 {Structures & improvements - Service $14,254,008 3.00% $427,620 45 -35.00%
Centers
9 375.240 |Structures & Improvements - Leased $92,916 0.00% $0 0 0.00%
Property
10 375.300 {Structures & Improvements - Garage $284,908 3.00% $8,647 45 -35.00%
1 375.410 |Structures & Improvements - Other Small $6,330 0.00% $0 0 -10.00%
Structures
12 375.700 |Structures & Improvements - MONAT $69,048 3.00% $2,071 45 -35.00%
13 376.100 {Mains - Steel $231,861,341 1.44% $3,338,803 80 -15.00%
14 376.200 |[Mains - Castlron $21,966,008 3.31% $727,075 80 -165.00%
15 376.300 |Mains - Plastic $487,162,127 1.57% $7,648,288 70 -10.00%
16 378.000 [Meas. & Reg. Station - General $12,591,226 3.71% $467,134 35 -30.00%
17 379.000 [Meas. & Reg. Station - City Gate $2,833,876 3.71% $105,137 35 -30.00%
18 380.100 [Services - Steel $38,164,016 5.23% $1,995,978 44 -130.00%
19 380.200 |Services - Plastic $668,161,203 3.75% $24,681,045 44 -65.00%
20 381.000 |Meters $128,967,254 2.37% $3,066,524 38 10.00%
21 383.000 jHouse Regulators $26,532,821 2.00% $510,656 50 0.00%
22 385.000 |Commercial & Ind. Meas. & Reg Equip $14,560,788 3.25% $473,226 40 -30.00%
23 386.000 |Other Property - Customer Premises $22,556 7.14% $1,610 14 0.00%
24 387.000 |Other Equipment - Dist. $398,668 2.78% $11,083 36 0.00%
25 TOTAL DISTRIBUTION PLANT $1,641,058,210 $43,486,608
28 PRODUCTION PLANT
27 304.000 [Land and Land Rights $119,929 0.00% $0 0 0.00%
28 305.000 |Structures & Improvments - Mfg Gas $1,834,986 1.67% $30,644 60 0.00%
29 307.000 |Other Power Equipment $30,240 3.50% $1,058 30 -5.00%
30 311.000 |Propane Equipment - Gas Operations $4,318,250 3.71% $160,207 35 -30.00%
31 311.100 |Propane Stroage Cavern - Gas Ops $4,739,902 1.11% $52,613 80 0.00%
32 TOTAL PRODUCTION PLANT $11,043,307 $244,522
33 UNDERGROUND GAS STORAGE
34 350.100 |Land - UG Storage $1,201,600 0.00% $0 0 0.00%
35 350.200 |Rights of Way - UG Storage $764,229 0.060% $0 0 0.00%
36 351.200 |Structures - Compression Station $665,422 3.33% $22,159 45 -50.00%
37 351.400 {Other Structures - UG Storage $991,431 218% $21,613 55 -20.00%
38 352.000 Wells $5,979,499 1.22% $72,950 90 -10.00%
39 352.100 |Storage Leaseholds & Rights $2,017,957 0.00% $0 0 0.00%
40 352,200 |Reservoirs $240,557 1.22% $2,935 90 -10.00%
41 352.300 [Non-Recoverable Natural Gas $6,385,083 1.11% $70,874 90 0.00%
42 352.400 [Wells - Oit & Vent Gas $1,897,587 1.22% $23,151 90 -10.00%
43 353.000 i{Lines $2,823,953 1147% $33,040 90 -5.00%
44 354.000 {Equipment - Compressor Station $2,697,626 1.22% $32,911 90 -10.00%
45 355.000 |Measuring & Regulating Equipment $2,206,549 1.79% $39,497 56 0.00%
46 356.000 |Purification Equipment $228,794 2.38% $5,445 42 0.00%
47 357.000 |Other Equipment - UG Storage $65,677 4.55% $2,988 20 0.00%
48 TOTAL UNDERGROUND GAS STORAGE $28,165,964 $327,563

Accounting Schedule: 05
Sponsor: Patterson
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Laclede Gas Company
Case No. GR-2017.0215
Test Year Ending 12-31-2016
True-Up through $-30-2017
Depreciation Expense

49 OTHER STORAGE

50 360.000 |Land & Land Rights - Other Storage $50,654 0.00% $0 0 0.00%
51 361.000 |Structures & Improvements - Other Storage $105,279 0.00% $0 0 0.00%
52 362.000 |Gas Holders $647,015 0.00% $0 0 0.00%
53 363.300 |Compressor Equip. Other Storage $332,444 0.00% $0 0 0.00%
54 TOTAL OTHER STORAGE $1,135,392 $0

55 . |TRANSMISSION PLANT

56 365.200 |Rights of Way - Transmission $41,183 0.00% $0 0 0.00%
57 367.000 |Structures & Improvements - Trans $1,977,133 1.44% $28,471 80 15.00%
58 371.000 |Other Equipment - Transmission $9,478 2.33% $221 45 -5.00%
59 TOTAL TRANSMISSION PLANT $2,027,764 $28,692

60 GENERAL PLANT

61 389.000 {Land - Gen Plant $0 0.00% $0 0 0.00%
62 390.100 |[Structures - Leased - GO $0 0.00% $0 35 0.00%
63 390.200 |LH Improvements 700 Market $997,219 0.00% $0 0 0.00%
64 390.300 |Structures - Leased - St. Charles $34,981 0.00% $0 0 0.00%
65 380.700 |Structures - Gen Plant - MoNat $162,730 3.00% $4,682 35 -5.00%
66 390.710 |Structures - Leased - MoNat $117,555 0.00% $0 0 0.00%
87 390.810 {Structures - Leased - Franklin County $51,783 0.00% $0 35 0.00%
68 391.000 |Office Furniture & Equipment $4,187,399 3.33% $139,440 30 0.00%
69 391.100 |Computers $12,390,611 20.00% $2,478,122 5 0.00%
70 391.200 |[Mech. Office Equipment $30,002 10.00% $3,0600 10 0.00%
71 391.300 |Data Processing Software $34,887,933 0.00% $0 0 0.00%
72 391400 |Data Processing Systems $641,731 10.00% $64,173 10 0.00%
73 391.500 [Enterprise Software - EIMS $53,259,221 0.00% $0 15 -5.00%
74 391.950 |EIMS - Shared Services $3,725,713 0.00% $0 0 0.00%
75 392.100 |Transportation Eq - Automobiles $3,391,890 14.17% $480,631 6 15.00%
76 392.200 |Transporation Eq - Trucks $26,893,073 8.18% $2,199,853 11 10.00%
77 393.000 {Stores Equipment $326,469 2.22% $7,248 45 0.00%
78 394,000 [Tools, Shop, & Garage Equipment $16,783,777 2.63% $441,413 38 0.00%
79 395.000 |Lab Equipment $301,132 3.57% $10,750 28 0.00%
80 396.000 |Power Operated Equipment $11,618,913 6.92% $804,029 13 10.00%
81 396.100 [Power Operated Equipment -~ T $13,330,622 6.92% $922,479 13 10.00%
82 397.000 |Communication Equipment $2,017,500 5.00% $100,875 20 0.00%
83 397.200 |Comm Equipment - AMRs $16,624,220 0.00% $0 1 0.00%
84 398.000 |Misc. Equipment $3,198,997 3.45% $110,365 29 0.00%
85 TOTAL GENERAL PLANT $204,963,481 $7,766,360

86 " |GENERAL PLANT - ALLOCATED

87 TOTAL GENERAL PLANT - ALLOCATED $0 $0

88 RETIREMENT WORK IN PROGRESS

89 Retirement Work-In Progress $0 .0.00% $0 0 0.00%
920 TOTAL RETIREMENT WORK IN PROGRESS $0 $0

Note: Average Life and Net Salvage columns are informational and have no impact on the entered Depreciation Rale.

Accounting Schedule: 05
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-Deproclation Reserve Descriptio

Laclede Gas Company
Case No. GR-2017-0215
Test Year Ending 12-31-2016
True-Up through 9-30-2017
Accumulated Depreciation Reserve

[ - ) BN -

©w

301.000
302.000

374.000
375.100
3756.200

375.210

375.300
375.410

375.700
376.100
376.200
376.300
378.000
379.000
380.100
380.200
381.000
383.000
386.000
386.000
387.000

304.000
305.000
307.000
311.000
311.100

350.100
350.200
351.200
351.400
352.000
362.100
352.200
352300
352.400
353.000
354.000
355,000
356.000
357.000

360.000
361.000

362.000
363.300

INTANGIBLE PLANT
Organization

Franchises

TOTAL INTANGIBLE PLANT

DISTRIBUTION PLANT

Land - Dist Plant

Steuctures & fmprovements - Dist
Structures & Improvements - Service
Centers

Structures & Improvements - Leased
Property

Structures & Improvements - Garage
Structures & Improvements - Other Smalf

Structures

Structures & Improvements - MONAT
Mains - Steef

Mains - Cast lron

thains - Plastic

Meas. & Reg. Station - General

Meas. & Reg. Station - City Gate
Services - Steel

Services - Plastic

Meters

House Regutators

Commercial & Ind. Meas. & Reg Equip
Qther Property - Customer Premises
Other Equipment - Dist.

TOTAL DISTRIBUTION PLANT

PRODUCTION PLANT

Land and Land Rights

Structures & improviments - Mfg Gas
Other Power Equipment

Propane Equipment - Gas Operations

|Propane Stroage Cavern - Gas Ops

TOTAL PRODUCTION PLANT

UNDERGROUND GAS STORAGE
Land - UG Storage

Rights of Way - UG Storage
Structures - Compression Station
Other Structures - UG Storage
Wells

Storage Leaseholds & Rights
Reservoirs

Non-Recoverable Natural Gas

|Wells - Oil & Vent Gas

Lines

Equipment - Compressor Station
Measuring & Regutating Equipment
Purification Equipment

Other Equipment - UG Storage

TOTAL UNDERGROUND GAS STORAGE

OTHER STORAGE
Land & Land Rights - Other Storage
Structures & Improvements - Other Storage

Gas Holders
Compressor Equip. Other Storage
TOTAL OTHER STORAGE

$19,361
$245,496
$1,347,587

$94,641

-$1,037
§6,448

$0
$138,181,069
$1,966,041
$78,174,794
$851,327
$876,089
$36,075,778
$245,081,235
$30,286,296
$11,032,284
$5,778,276
$166,416
$391,201
$550,673,392

S0
$912,862
$175,292

$3,302,598

| ss.287.916
$9,678,668

$0
$772,160
$788,268
$993,167
$6,451,938
$2,050,552
$203,408
$2,852,233
$572,923
$2,568,386
$2,533,298
$2,209,556
$250,680
$42,803
$22,279,372

$0
$343,322

$5,851,325
$523,423
$6,718,070

R-6
R-7
R-8

R-9

R-10
R-11

R-12
R-13
R-14
R-15
R-16
R-17
R-18
R-19
R-20
R-21
R-22
R-23
R-24

R-27
R-28
R-29
R-30
R-31

R-50
R-61

R-52
R-53

$1 st

$0 $0

$1 $
-$6,713 $12,648
$18,763 $264,269
$286,835 $1,634,422
-$209 $94,432
$5,888 $4,851
414 $6,434

$0 $6
$743,610 | $138,024,679
-$354,154 $1,611,887
$2,000,833 |  $80,265,627
$12,757 $864,084
$71,077 $947,166
$358,581 |  $36,434,35¢
$7,522,267 | $252,603,502
$1,577,101 |  $31,863,397
$330,680 |  $11,362,964
$112,196 $6,890,472
$1,179 $167,595
$7,670 $398,861
$12,778,247 | $563,351,639
$0 $0
$19,283 $932,145
-$127,545 $47,747
$223,872 $3,078,726
$27,791 $5,315,707
$304,343 $9,374,325
$0 $0
$1,719 $770,441
$83,197 $871,465
$14,282 $1,007,449
$42,281 $6,494,219
-$4,234 $2,046,318
$1,704 $205,109
$39,784 $2,892,017
$13,417 $586,340
$18,890 $2,677,276
$19,075 $2,652,373
$25,211 $2,234,767
$3,645 $254,325
$2,135 $44,938
§257,665 | $22,537,037
$0 $0

5236 $343,086
-$1,455 $5,849,870
-$748 $522,675
$2,439 $6,715,631

100.0000%
100.0000%

100.0000%
100.0000%
100.0000%

100.0000%

100.0000%
100.0000%

100.0000%
100.0000%
100.0000%
100.0000%
106.0000%
100.0000%
100.0000%
100.0000%
100.0000%
100.0000%
100.0000%
100.0000%
100.0000%

100.0000%
100.0000%
100.0000%
100.0000%
100.0000%

100.0000%
100.0000%
100.0000%
100.0000%
100.0000%
100.0000%
100.0000%
100.0000%
100.0000%
100.0000%
100.0000%
100.0000%
100.0000%
100.0000%

100.0000%
100.0000%

100.0000%
100.0000%

$0 $1
$0 $0
$0 $1
$0 $12,648
$0 $264,259
$0 $1,634,422
$0 $94,432
$0 $4,851
$0 $6,434
$0 $0
$0 | $138,924,679
$0 $1,611,887
$0 | $80,265,627
$0 $864,084
$0 $947,168
$0 | $36,434,359
$0 | $252,603,502
$0 | $31,863,397
$0 | $11,362,964
§0 $5,890,472
$0 $167,535
$0 $398,861
$0 | $563,351,639
$0 $0
$0 $932,145
$0 $47,747
$0 $3,078,726
$0 $5,315,707
$0 $9,374,325
$0 $0
$0 $770,441
$0 $871,465
$0 $1,007,449
$0 $6,404,219
$0 $2,046,318
$0 $205,109
$0 $2,892,017
$0 $5886,340
$0 $2,577,276
$0 $2,552,373
$0 $2,234,767
$0 $254,325
$0 $44,938
$0 | $22,637,037
$0 $0
$0 $343,086
$0 $5,849,870
$0 $522,675
$0 $6,715,631

Accounting Schedule: 06
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Laclede Gas Company
Case No. GR-2017-0215
Test Year Ending 42-31-2016
True-Up through 9-30-2017
Accumuiated Depreciation Reserve

55 RANSMISSION PLANT .
56 365.200 [Rights of Way - Transmission $0 | R-56 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0
57 367.000 |{Structures & Improvements - Trans $1,980,146 | R-57 -$46,706 $1,933,440 100.0000% $0 $1,933,440
58 371.000 |Other Equipment - Transmission -$64,156 | R-58 $64,156 $0 100.0000% $0 $0
59 TOTAL TRANSMISSION PLANT $1,915,990 $17,450 $1,933,440 $0 - $1,933,440
60 GENERAL PLANT
61 389.000 {Land - Gen Plant $0 | R-61 $0 50 100.0000% $0 $0
62 390,100 [Structures - Leased - GO $0 | R.62 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0
63 390,200 {LH Improvements 700 Market $143,898 | R.63 . 44,786 $99,110 400.0000% $0 $59,110
64 390.300 {Structures - Leased - St. Charles $16,257 | R-64 $143 $16,400 400.0000% $0 £16,400
65 390.700 |Structures - Gon Plant - MoNat $195,707 | R-65 -$183,567 $12,140 400.0000% $0 $12,140
6% 390.710 |Structures - Leased - MoNat $91,456 | R-66 -$9,155 $82,301 100.0000% $0 $82,301
67 390.810 [Structures - Leased - Frankiin County $17,363 | R-67 $2,536 $19,899 100.0000% $0 $19,898
68 391.000 |Office Furniture & Equipment -$2,401,812 | R-68 $2,401,812 $0 100.0000% 50 $0
69 391.100 [Computers R $11,644,788 R-69 -$1,865,140 $9,779,648 100.0000% $0 $9,779,648
70 391.200 [Mech. Office Equipment -$241,580 | R-70 $241,580 $0 100.0000% $0 $0
Fa 391.300 [Data Processing Software $27,947,380 R-71 $1,646,796 $29,594,176 100.0000% $0 $29,594,176
72 391.400 [Data Processing Systems -$903,381 | R.72 $903,381 $0 100.0000% $0 $0
73 391.500 [Enterprise Software - EIMS $24,164,971 R-73 -$7,093,247 $17,071,724 100.0000% $0 $17,071,724
74 391,950 [EIMS - Shared Services $0 | R.74 $0 $0 100.0000% $0 $0
75 392.100 [Transportation Eq - Automobiles $1,817,066 | R.75 $117,452 $1,934,508 100.0000% $0 $1,934,508
76 392.200 |Transporation Eq - Trucks $5,203,901 | R-76 $1,063,023 $6,266,924 100.0000% $0 $6,266,924
7 393.000 |Stores Equipment $260,864 | R-77 -$31,620 $229,244 100.0000% $0 $229,244
78 384.000 |Tools, Shop, & Garage Equipment $3,323,099 | R-78 $254,009 $3,577,108 100.0000% $0 $3,577,108
79 395.000 {Lab Equipment $150,649 | R-79 -$1,448 $149,201 100.0000% $0 $149,201
80 396.000 |Power Qperated Equipment $7,016,087 { R-80 -$333,934 $6,682,153 100.0000% $0 $6,682,153
81 396.100 |Power Operated Equipment-- T $7,230,439 | R-81 $6,196 $7,236,635 100.0000% $0 $7,236,635
82 397.000 |Communication Equipment $894,175 | R-82 $6,779 $900,954 100.0000% $0 $900,954
83 397.200 |Comm Equipment - AMRs $0 { R-83 $593,722 $593,722 100.0000% $0 $593,722
84 398.000 |Misc. Equipment -$109,158 | R-84 $109,158 $0 100.0000% $0 $0
85 TOTAL GENERAL PLANT $86,462,157 -$2,216,310 $84,245,847 $0 $84,245,847
86 GENERAL PLANT - ALLOCATED
87 TOTAL GENERAL PLANT - ALLOCATED $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
88 RETIREMENT WORK IN PROGRESS
89 Retirement Work-In Progress -$5,013,089 { R-8% -$2,087,764 -$7,100,853 100.0000% $0 -$7,400,853
920 TOTAL RETIREMENT WORK IN PROGRESS -$5,013,089 -$2,087,764 -$7,100,853 $0 -$7,100,853
: §672!B“!560 : :$8.442, '$681,057.05 17.$881,057,087{
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Laclede Gas Company
Case No. GR-2017-0215
Test Year Ending 12-31-2016
True-Up through 9-30-2017
Adjustments for Depreciation Reserve

d LITET ',"f“v«'i‘

Organization

1. To include reserve adjustments through June
30, 2017 {Featherstone)

1. To remove capitalized incentive
compensation (Young)

2. To remove capitalized equity compensation
[(Young)

1. To include reserve adjustments through June
30, 2017 (Featherstone)

2. To update reserve from 6/30/17 update level to
9/30/17 true-up level (Featherstone)

3. To remove capitalized incentive
compensation (Young)

4. To remove capitalized equity compensation
(Young)

1. To include reserve adjustments through June
30, 2017 {Featherstone)

2. To update reserve from 6/30/17 update level to
9/30/17 true-up level (Featherstone)

3. To remove capitalized incentive
compensation (Young)

4. To remove capitalized equity compensation
{Young)

1. To remove capitalized incentive
compensation (Young)

$1

-$4,261

-$2,452

$12,951

$7,548

-$1,102

-$634

$208,952

$107,421

-$18,750

-$10,788

$0

$0

$0

$18,763

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

-$133

$0

Accounting Schedule: 07
Sponsor: Featherstone
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Laclede Gas Company
Case No. GR-2017-0215
Test Year Ending 12-31-2016
True-Up through 9-30-2017
Adjustments for Depreciation Reserve

dJi Descrip

2 To remove capit‘éllzéd' ecrjuivt'y c‘é‘ﬁ'npeﬁrsatlon”
(Young)

1. To include reserve adjustments through June
30, 2017 (Featherstone)

2. To update reserve from 6/30/17 update level to
9/30/17 true-up level (Featherstone)

3. To remove capitalized incentive
compensation (Young)

4. To remove capitalized equity compensation
(Young)

1. To remove capitalized incentive
compensation (Young)

2. To remove capitalized equity compensation
(Young)

$4,353

$2,176

-$407

-$234

1. To include reserve adjustments through June
30, 2017 (Featherstone}

2. To update reserve from 6/30/17 update level to
9/30/17 true-up level (Featherstone)

3. To remove capitalized incentive
compensation {(Young)

4. To remove capitalized equity compensation
(Young)

1. To include reserve adjustments through June
30, 2017 (Featherstone)

2. To update reserve from 6/30/17 update level to
9/30/17 true-up level (Featherstone)

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$619,956

$633,105

-$323,394

-$186,057

-$121,661

-$184,899

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

Accounting Schedule: 07
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Laclede Gas Company
Case No. GR-2017-0215

Test Year Ending 12-31-2016
True-Up through 8-30-2017
Adjustments for Depreciation Reserve

compensation {Young)

4. To remove capitalized equity compensation
(Young)

1. To include reserve adjustments through June
30, 2017 (Featherstone)

2, To update reserve from 6/30/17 update level to
9/30/17 true-up level (Featherstone)

3. To remove capitalized incentive
compensation (Young)

4. To remove capitalized equity compensation
l{Young)

Weas: & Reg. Station - Genera

1. To include reserve adjustments through June
30, 2017 (Featherstone)

2. To update reserve from 6/30/17 update level to
8/30/17 true-up level (Featherstone) )

3. To remove capitalized incentive
compensation (Young)

4. To remove capitalized equity compensation
(Young)

1. To include reserve adjustments through June
30, 2017 (Featherstone)

2. To update reserve from 6/30/17 update level to
9/30/17 true-up level (Featherstone)

3. To remove capitalized incentive
compensation {Young)

4. To remove capitalized equity compensation
ii(Young)

-$30,212

-$17,382

$2,238,464

$850,142

-$633,375

-$364,398

$220,841

-$179,947

-$17,861

-$10,276

$50,592

$26,765

-$3,986

-$2,294

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0
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Laclede Gas Company
Case No. GR-2017-0215
Test Year Ending 12-31-2016
True-Up through 9-30-2017

Adjustments for Depreciation Reserve

1. To include reserve adjustments through June
30, 2017 {(Featherstone)

2. To update reserve from 6/30/17 update level to
19/30/M17 true-up level {Featherstone)

3. To remove capitalized incentive
compensation (Young}

4. To remove capitalized equity compensation
{(Young)

1. To include reserve adjustments through June
30, 2017 (Featherstone}

2. To update reserve from 6/30/17 update level to
i 9/30/17 true-up level (Featherstone)

3. To remove capitalized incentive
compensation {Young)

4. To remove capitalized equity compensation
(Young)

1. To include reserve adjustments through June
30, 2017 (Featherstone) :

2, To update reserve from 6/30/17 update level to
9/30/17 true-up level (Featherstone)

3. To remove capitalized incentive
compensation (Young)

4. To remove capitalized equity compensation
{Young)

1. To include reserve adjustments through June
30, 2017 {Featherstone)

2. To update reserve from 6/30/17 update level to
9/30/17 true-up level (Featherstone)

$330,693

$113,403

-$54,284

-$31,231

$6,097,765

$2,850,302

-$905,082

-$520,718

$1,160,544

$702,575

-$181,561

-$104,457

$257,459

$129,673

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

Accounting Schedule: 07
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Laclede Gas Company
Case No. GR-2017-0215
Test Year Ending 12-31-2016
True-Up through 9-30-2017
Adjustments for Depreciation Reserve

3. To remove capitalized incentive
compensation {(Young)

4. To remove capitalized equity compensation
(Young)

Commerclal & fnd: Mea

1. To include reserve adjustments through June
30, 2017 (Featherstone)

2. To update reserve from 6/30/17 update level to
9/30/17 true-up level {Featherstone)

3. To remove capitalized incentive
compensation (Young)

4. To remove capitalized equity compensation
(Young)

-$35,835 $0

-$20,617 $0

$190,627 $0
-$46,460 $0
-$20,295 $0
-$11,676 $0

URM

- lother Equipment - Dist

1. To include reserve adjustments through June
30, 2017 (Featherstone)

2. To update reserve from 6/30/17 update level to
9/30/17 true-up level {Featherstone)

3. To remove capitalized incentive
compensation (Young)

4. To remove capitalized equity compensation
(Young)

1. To include reserve adjustments through June

2. To update reserve from 6/30/17 update level to
19/30/47 true-up level (Featherstone)

3. To remove capitalized incentive
compensation (Young)

4. To remove capitalized equity compensation
(Young)

$820 $0
$410 $0
-$32 $0
-$19 $0

$5,644 $0
$2,822 $0
-$569 $0
-$327 $0

Accounting Schedule: 07
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Laclede Gas Company
Case No. GR-2017-0215

Test Year Ending 12-31-2016

True-Up through 9-30-2017

Adjustments for Depreciation Reserve

30, 2017 (Featherstone)

3. To remove capitalized incentive
compensation (Young)

(Young)

1. To include reserve adjustments through June

2. To update reserve from 6/30/17 update level to
9/30/17 true-up level (Featherstone)

4. To remove capitalized equity compensation

$15,607

$7,803

-$2,620

-$1,507

$0

$0

$0

loth ulp

30, 2017 (Featherstone)

3. To remove capitalized incentive
compensation {Young)

(Young)

[Propan:
30, 2017 (Featherstone)
3, To remove capitalized incentive
compensation (Young)

{Young)

[Propan Stroage Cav

30, 2017 {Featherstone)

1. To include reserve adjustments through June
2. To update reserve from 6/30/17 update level to

9/30/17 true-up level (Featherstone})

4. To remove capitalized equity compensation

1. To include reserve adjustments through June
2. To update reserve from 6/30/17 update level to

9/30/17 true-up level (Featherstone)

4. To remove capitalized equity compensation
s Ops
1. To include reserve adjustments through June

2. To update reserve from 6/30/17 update level to
8/30/17 true-up level (Featherstone)

$2,783

-$129,977

-$223

-$128

$88,110

-$301,485

-$6,657

-$3,830

$26,805

$11,649

$27,7¢

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

Accounting Schedule: 07
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Laclede Gas Company
Case No, GR-2017-0215
Test Year Ending 12-31-2016
True-Up through 9-30-2017
Adjustments for Depreciation Reserve

3. To remove capitalized incentive -$6,769 $0
compensation (Young)

4. To remove capitalized equity compensation -$3,894 $0
(Young)

1. To remove capitalized incentive -$1,091 $0
compensation (Young)

2. To remove capitalized equity compensation -$628 $0
(Young)

1. To include reserve adjustments through June $10,202 $0
30, 2017 (Featherstone)

2. To update reserve from 6/30/17 update level to $74,348 $0
9/30/17 true-up level (Featherstone)

3. To remove capitalized incentive -$859 $0
compensation (Young}

4. To remove capitalized equity compensation -$494 $0
(Young)

1. To include reserve adjustments through June $11,007 $0
30, 2017 (Featherstone)

2. To update reserve from 6/30/17 update leve! to $5,504 $0
9/30/17 true-up level (Featherstone)

3. To remove capitalized incentive -$1,415 $0
compensation {Young)

4. To remove capitalized equity compensation -$814 $0
i(Young)

1. To include reserve adjustments through June $37,152 $0
30, 2017 (Featherstone)

Accounting Schedule: 07
Sponsor; Featherstone
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Laclede Gas Company
Case No. GR-2017-0215
Test Year Ending 12-31-2016
True-Up through $-30-2017

Adjustments for Depreciation Reserve

djustments Descriptic

.'vTo u':':date reserve from 6/30/17 update level to
9/30/17 true-up level (Featherstone)

3. To remove capitalized incentive
compensation (Young)

4. To remove capitalized equity compensation
(Young}

1. To include reserve adjustments through June
30, 2017 (Featherstone)

2. To update reserve from 6/30/17 update level to
19/30/17 true-up level (Featherstone)

3. To remove capitalized incentive
compensation {(Young)

4. To remove capitalized equity compensation
(Young)

[Reservol

1. To include reserve adjustments through June
30, 2017 {Featherstone)

2. To update reserve from 6/30/17 update level to
9/30/17 true-up level (Featherstone)

3. To remove capitalized incentive
compensation (Young)

4. To remove capitalized equity compensation
{Young)

1. To include reserve adjustments through June
30, 2017 (Featherstone)

2. To update reserve from 6/30/17 update level to
9/30/47 true-up level (Featherstone)

3. To remove capitalized incentive
compensation (Young}

T $18,576
-$8,636

-$4,911

$203

$101

-$2,881

-$1,657

$1,495

$747

-$343

-$198

$36,095

$18,048

-$9,115

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

Accounting Schedule: 07
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Laclede Gas Company
Case No. GR-2017-0215
Test Year Ending 12-31-2016
True-Up through 9-30-2017
Adjustments for Depreciation Reserve

(Young)

1. To include reserve adjustments through June
30, 2017 (Featherstone}

2. To update reserve from 6/30/17 update level to
9/30/17 true-up level {Featherstone)

3. To remove capitalized incentive
compensation (Young)

4. To remove capitalized equity compensation
{Young)

1. To include reserve adjustments through June
30, 2017 (Featherstone)

2. To update reserve from 6/30/17 update level to
9/30/17 true-up level (Featherstone}

3. To remove capitalized incentive
compensation (Young)

4. To remove capitalized equity compensation
(Young)

1. To include reserve adjustments through June
30, 2017 (Featherstone)

2. To update reserve from 6/30/17 update level to
9/30/17 true-up level (Featherstone)

3. To remove capifalized incentive
compensation (Young)

4. To remove capitalized equity compensation
iiyoung)

$11,790

$5,896

-$2,709

-$1,559

$16,827

$8,413

-$4,031

-$2,319

$16,761

$8,381

-$3,851

-$2,216

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

Accounting Schedule: 07
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Laclede Gas Company
Case No. GR-2017-0215
Test Year Ending 12-31-2016
True-Up through 9-30-2017
Adjustments for Depreciation Reserve

(Young)

1. To include reserve adjustments through June
30, 2017 (Featherstone)

2. To update reserve from 6/30/17 update level to
f 9/30/17 true-up level (Featherstone)

3. To remove capitalized incentive
compensation (Young)

4. To remove capitalized equity compensation
(Young)

1. To include reserve adjustments through June
30, 2017 (Featherstone)

2. To update reserve from 6/30/17 update level to
19/30/17 true-up level (Featherstone)

3. To remove capitalized incentive
compensation {Young)

4. To remove capitalized equity compensation
(Young)

1. To remove capitalized incentive
compensation {Young)

2. To remove capitalized equity compensation
(Young)

$2,773

$1,387

-$327

-$188

$1,522

$761

594

-$54

-$150

-$86

1. To include reserve édjuéihénts through June ‘ $20,115 ~$0
30, 2017 (Featherstone)

2. To update reserve from 6/30/17 update level to $10,058 $0
9/30/17 true-up level (Featherstone)

3. To remove capitalized incentive -$3,150 $0
compensation (Young)

4. To remove capitalized equity compensation -$1,812 $0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

Accounting Schedule: 07
Sponsor: Featherstone
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Laclede Gas Company
Case No. GR-2017-0215
Test Year Ending 12-31-2016
True-Up through 9-30-2017
Adjustments for Depreciation Reserve

1. To remove capitalized incentive -$924 $0
compensation {Young)

2. To remove capitalized equity compensation -$531 $0
(Young)

r Equip. Otfier Storage 163.300 748
1. To remove capitalized incentive -$475 $0
compensation {Young)
2. To remove capitalized equity compensation -$273 $0
(Young)

1. To include reserve adjustments through June $14,500 $0
30, 2017 {Featherstone)

2. To update reserve from 6/30/17 update level to $7,250 $0
9/30/17 true-up level (Featherstone)

3. To remove capitalized incentive -$2,823 $0
compensation (Young)

4. To remove capitalized equity compensation -$1,624 $0
(Young)
5. To adjust negative reserve. (Patterson) -$64,009 $0

[Othe:

1. To include reserve adjustments through June $113 $0
30, 2017 {Featherstone)

2. To update reserve from 6/30/17 update level to $56 $0
9/30/17 true-up level (Featherstone)

3. To remove capitalized incentive . %14 $0
compensation (Young)

4. To adjust negative reserve {Patterson) $64,009 $0
5. To remove capitalized equity compensation -$8 $0
{Young)

Accounting Schedule: 07
Sponsor: Featherstone
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Laclede Gas Company
Case No. GR-2017-0215
Test Year Ending 12-31-2016
True-Up through 9-30-2017
Adjustments for Depreciation Reserve

(Young)

(Young)

1. To include reserve adjustments through June $59,081 $0
30, 2017 {Featherstong)

2, To update reserve from 6/30/17 update level to $29,668 $0
9/30/17 true-up level (Featherstone)

3. To allocate leasehold improvements (Kunst) -$128,560 $0
4. To remove capitalized incentive -$3,158 $0
compensation (Young)

5. To remove capitalized equity compensation -$1,817 $0

1. To include reserve adjustments through June $596 $0
30, 2017 {Featherstone}

2. To update reserve from 6/30/17 update level to $299 $0
9/30/17 true-up level (Featherstone)

3. To remove capitalized incentive -$50 $0
compensation (Young)

4. To remove capitalized equity compensation -$29 $0
(Young)

5. To adjust negative reserve. (Patterson) -$673 $0

Accounting Schedule: 07
Sponsor: Featherstone
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1. To include reserve adjustments through June -$183,532 $0 !

30, 2017 {Featherstone) l’
-l12. To update reserve from 6/30/17 update level to $1,224 $0

9/30/17 true-up level (Featherstone)

3. To remove capitalized incentive -$799 $0

compensation (Young) :

. i
4. To remove capitalized equity compensation -$460 %0



Laciede Gas Company
Case No. GR-2017-0215
Test Year Ending 12-31-2016
True-Up through 9-30-2017
Adjustments for Depreciation Reserve

Adjustments Description

1. To include Vre'serve adjustménts 'through June $2,752 ”so
30, 2017 (Featherstone)

2. To update reserve from 6/30/17 update level to $1,376 $0
9/30/17 true-up level {Featherstone)

3. To remove capitalized incentive -$168 $0
compensation {Young)

4. To remove capitalized equity compensation -$97 $0
{Young)

5. To adjust negative reserve. {Patterson) -$13,018 $0

1. To include reserve adjustments through June
30, 2017 {Featherstone)

2. To update reserve from 6/30/17 update level to
9/30/17 true-up level {Featherstone)

3. To remove capitalized incentive
compensation (Young)’

4, To remove capitalized equity compensation
[(Young)

1. To include reserve adjustments through June
30, 2017 (Featherstone)

2. To update reserve from 6/30/17 update level to
9/30/17 true-up level (Featherstone)

3. To remove capitalized incentive
flcompensation {(Young)

4. To adjust negative reserve (Patterson)

5. To remove capitalized equity compensation
{Young)

1. To include reserve adjustments through June
30, 2017 (Featherstone)

$1,769

$884

-$74

-$43

$69,086

$35,043

-$5,618

$2,306,523

-$3,232

$446,293

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0
$0

$0

Accounting Schedule: 07
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Laclede Gas Company
Case No. GR-2017-0215
Test Year Ending 12-31-2016
True-Up through 9-30-2017
Adjustments for Depreciation Reserve

djustments Description m Amoun
} 2. To update reserve from 6/30/17 update level to T -$473,982
9/30/17 true-up level (Featherstone)

3. To remove capitalized incentive -$18,069 %0
compensation (Young)

4. To remove capitalized equity compensation -$10,395 $0
{Young)
5. To adjust negative reserve. {Patterson} -$1,808,987 $0

- Offic

quipm

o onch

1. To include reserve adjustments through June $1,528 $0
30, 2017 (Featherstone)

2. To update reserve from 6/30/17 update level to $764 $0
9/30/17 true-up level {Featherstone)

3. To remove capitalized incentive -$43 $0
compensation (Young)

4. To adjust negative reserve (Patterson) $239,356 $0
5. To remove capitalized equity compensation -$25 $0
(Young)

1. To include reserve adjustments through June $1,122,360 $0
30, 2017 (Featherstone)

2. To update reserve from 6/30/17 update level to $600,187 $0
9/30/17 true-up level (Featherstone)

3. To remove capitalized incentive -$48,086 $0
compensation {(Young)

4. To remove capitalized equity compensation -$27,665 $0
{Young)

i2

1. To include reserve adjustments through June - $17,946 $0
30, 2017 (Featherstone)

2. To update reserve from 6/30/17 update level to $16,210 $0
9/30/17 true-up level {Featherstone)

Accounting Schedule: 07
Sponsor: Featherstone
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Laclede Gas Company
Case No. GR-2017-0215
Test Year Ending 12-31-2016
True-Up through 9-30-2017
Adjustments for Depreciation Reserve

compensation (Young)
4. To adjust negative reserve (Patterson)

5. To remove capitalized equity compensation
(Young}

1. To include reserve adjustments through June

{Young)

{Transportation’Eq <Automobiles

~$462

$869,953

-$266

9/30/17 true-up level (Featherstone)

$0

$0

$4,105,968 $0

30, 2017 (Featherstone)

2. To update reserve from 6/30/17 update level to $2,061,219 $0

9/30/17 true-up level (Featherstone)

3. To ailocate enterprise management software © -$13,002,317 $0
{(Kunst)

4, To remove capitalized incentive -$163,850 $0
Hlcompensation {(Young)

5. To remove capitalized equity compensation -$94,267 $0

1. To include reserve adjustments through June $186,699 $0
30, 2017 (Featherstone)

2. To update reserve from 6/30/17 update level to $138,824 $0
9/30/17 true-up level (Featherstone)

3. To remove capitalized incentive -$4,110 $0
compensation (Young)

4. To remove capitalized equity compensation -$2,364 $0
{Young)

5. To adjust negative reserve. (Patterson}) -$201,597 $0

Transporation

1. To include reserve adjustments through June $612,333 $0
30, 2017 {Featherstone} | '

2. To update reserve from 6/30/17 update level to $487,225 $0

Accounting Schedule: 07
Sponsor: Featherstone
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Laclede Gas Company
Case No. GR-2017-0215
Test Year Ending 12-31-2016
True-Up through 9-30-2017
Adjustments for Depreciation Reserve

ju De:

i(Young)

3. To remove ca‘b“itélvi‘zed incentive ;$ $0
compensation {Young)
4. To remove capitalized equity compensation -$13,343 $0

1. To include reserve adjustments through June $3,691 $0
30, 2017 (Featherstone)

2. To update reserve from 6/30/17 update level to $1,846 $0
9/30/17 true-up level (Featherstone)

3. To remove capitalized incentive -$466 $0
compensation {Young)

4. To adjust negative reserve (Patterson) -$36,423 $0
5. To remove capitalized equity compensation -$268 $0

(Young}

(Young)

1. To inciude reserve adjustments through June $184,955 $0
30, 2017 (Featherstone)

2. To update reserve from 6/30/17 update level to $101,325 $0
9/30/17 true-up level (Featherstone})

3. To remove capitalized incentive -$20,485 $0
compensation (Young)

4. To remove capitalized equity compensation -$11,786 $0

1. To include reserve adjustments through June $5,475 ;0
30, 2017 {Featherstone)

2. To update reserve from 6/30/17 update level to $2,738 $0
9/30/17 true-up level {(Featherstone)

3. To remove capitalized incentive -$430 $0
compensation (Young)

4. To adjust negative reserve {Patterson) -$8,984 $0

Accounting Schedule: 07
Sponsor; Featherstone
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Laclede Gas Company
Case No. GR-2017-0215
Test Year Ending 12-31-2016
True-Up through 9-30-2017
Adjustments for Depreciation Reserve

Adjustments Description

5. To remm)é capltéiiié& equlty ﬁBlﬁpensation
(Younyg)

Power Operated Equip

|

1. To include reserve adjustments through June
30, 2017 (Featherstone)

2. To update reserve from 6/30/17 update level to
9/30/17 true-up level (Featherstone)

3. To remove capitalized incentive
compensation {Young)

4. To adjust negative reserve (Patterson})

5. To remove capitalized equity compensation
(Young)

$279,200

$148,727

-$31,326

-$712,514

-$18,022

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

1. To include reserve adjustments through June
30, 2017 {Featherstone)

2, To update reserve from 6/30/17 update level to
9/30/17 true-up level {(Featherstone)

3. To adjust negative reserve (Patterson)

$422,275

$231,424

-$647,503

$0

$0

$0

1. To include reserve adjustments through June
30, 2017 (Featherstone}

2. To update reserve from 6/30/17 update level to
19/30/17 true-up level (Featherstone)

3. To remove capitalized incentive
compensation (Young}

4. To remove capitalized equity compensation
{(Young)

5. To adjust negative reserve {Patterson)

$13,738

$16,966

-$1,735

-$998

-$21,192

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

Accounting Schedule: 07
Sponsor: Featherstone
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Laclede Gas Company
Case No. GR-2017-0215

Test Year Ending 12-31-2016
True-Up through 8-30-2017
Adjustments for Depreciation Reserve

Adjustments Descripti

1. To update reserve from 6/30/17 update level to
9/30/17 true-up level {Featherstone)

1. To include reserve adjustments through June
30, 2017 {(Featherstone)

2. To update reserve from 6/30/17 update fevel to
9/30/17 true-up level {Featherstone)

3. To remove capitalized incentive
compensation (Young)

4. To adjust negative reserve (Patterson).

5. To remove capitalized equity compensation
(Young)

1. To include reserve adjustments through June
30, 2017 {Featherstone)

2. To update reserve from 6/30/17 update level to
19/30/17 true-up level (Featherstone)

$5903.722

$53,722
$27,297
-$4,393

$35,059

-$2,527

-$1,739,812

-$347,952

$0

$0

$0

$0
$0

$0

$0

Accounting Schedule: 07
Sponsor: Featherstone
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Laclede Gas Company
Case No. GR-2017-0215
Test Year Ending 12-31-2016
True-Up through 9-30-2017
Cash Working Capital

1 OPERATION AND MAINT. EXPENSE

2 Purchased Gas Costs $303,832,562 50,85 39.44 11.41 0.031260 $9,497,806
3 Purchase Gas - Back Out -$303,832,562 50.85 50.85 0.00 0.000000 $0
4 Payrofl & Employee Withholdings $63,700,879 50.85 11.96 38.89 0.106548 $6,787,201
5 Vacation - Union & Non-Union $4,703,075 50.85 182.50 -131.65 -0.360685 -$1,696,329
6 Pension & OPEBS $20,428,080 50.85 84.95 -34.10 -0.093425 -$1,508,493
7 Employee Benefits $10,033,484 50.85 9.46 41.39 0.413397 $1,137,767
8 incentive Comp $959,516 §0.85 258.50 -207.65 -0.568904 -$545,872
9 Bad Debt $7,859,852 50.85 50.85 0.00 0.000000 $0
10 PSC Assessment $1,856,325 50.85 50.85 0.00 0.000000 $0
11 Cash Vouchers $60,553,425 50.85 36.90 13.95 0.038219 $2,314,291
12 TOTAL OPERATION AND MAINT. EXPENSE $170,194,636 $15,586,371
13 TAXES

14 Payrolt Taxes $3,641,062 50.85 11.86 38.89 0.106548 $387,948
15 Federal & State SUTA $78,255 50.85 60.25 -9.40 -0.025753 -$2,015
16 Property Taxes $16,304,419 50.85 182.50 -131.65 -0.360685 -$5,880,759
17 Gross Reciept Taxes ' $33,503,393 3347 31.39 2.08 0.005699 $190,936
18 Use Tax $358,929 3347 52.66 -19.19 -0.052575 -$18,871
19 Sales Tax $8,204,103 33.47 15.76 17.71 0.048521 $398,071
20 TOTAL TAXES $62,090,161 -$4,924,690

21 OTHER EXPENSES
22 TOTAL OTHER EXPENSES $0 §0

o sy e 7T

CWC REQ'D BEFORE RATE BASE OFFSET! T$10,661,681

24 TAX OFFSET FROM RATE BASE

25 Federal Tax Offset $11,176,627 50.85 37.50 13.36 0.036575 $408,785
26 State Tax Offset $1,756,327 50.85 37.50 43.35 0.036575 $64,238
27 City Tax Offset $0 50.85 0.00 50.85 0.139315 $0
28 Interest Expense Offset $24,857,898 50.85 83.85 -33.00 -0.090411 -$2,247,427
29 TOTAL OFFSET FROM RATE BASE $37,790,852 -$1,774,404

Accounting Schedule: 08
Sponsor: Lyons
Page: 1 of 1




Laclede Gas Company
Case No. GR.2M7-0215
TestYeat Ending 12-31-2016
Tre-Up thiough 9-30-2017
Income Statement Detal)

Ree4 OPERATING REVENUES

Rers 480000  ReskdenSa Revenus $476773,725 | Seencta(1) Seerete (1) Rev-5 | Searnota(l) $475,773,725 | 100.0000% | 5216900820 | $250.782,905 | Seerste(1) | Seerolz(t)

Rev 481000 Commerelad $134£04,365 Rev8 $134,804,368 | 100.0000% |  -$33,534592 | 451,269,783

Rev? 0.003  Sm. Gen Senvice $0 Rev-? $0 | §00.0000% 50 50

Revs 0.000  Med. Gen. Sesvice $0 Rev-8 so | 100.0000% 30 $0

Rev-9 0400 g Gen.Servics 30 Rev-9 30 | 100.0000% s $0

Rev-10 420000 Residental -LP 428373 Rev-10 $28,373 | 100.0000% 418,512 $9,881

Rev-§1 431000 LargeVolume $5.381,116 Rev-1§ $6,381,146 | 100.0000% $4,483235 $1,.012,881

Revi2 431000  Interrupftie $2,342422 Rew-12 $2342,422 { 100.0000% $1.947.47 $394475

Rev-i3 481000 Vehicle Fuet $1,228043 Rev-13 $4,228,043 | 100.0000% $1,055138 $17295

Rert4 431000  Transpostation $631233 Rev-14 $631,233 | 100.0000% -$444.479 $5288.754

Rev-15 431000  Unmelered Gas Lighting $43,662 Rew-15 $43,662 | 109.0000% $0 $43,652

Ree-1s 481000 C&L-LP $4353 Rev-1§ $4,353 | 100.0000% $3102 $1.254

Rev-17  437.000 Late Payment Charges $4749544 Rev-17 $4.749,644 | 100.0000% $0 $4,749,544

Rew18 488000  Misc, Service Revenua 39 Rev-18 $0 | 100.0000% so 1]

Rev-19  489.000 Transport $16,742,806 Rew-19 $16,743,825 | 100,0000% $3257.025 | $13.436.781

Rew-20 493030  RentFrom Property §29.249 Rev-20 $29.241 | 100.0000% 30 429,244

Rev-21 495000  Othes Gas Revenus - Oper. Rew. $44,601,559 Rev-21 $44,501,559 | 100.0000% | -$43za7232 $714,327

Rew-22 TOTAL OTHER OPERATING REVENUES $688,358 442 $543,350,442 -$355600,072 [ $332355370

OTAL OPERATING REVENU! ; - $683.359442 3} B2 i1i$32.750910.

1 GAS SUPPLY EXPENSES
2 804000 Purchased Gas Expense $703,486526 s0 | $w3485628 | E2 -$302,756,502 54,269,876 | 100.0000% 50] $4.259.876 $0 | 54,269,876
3 £08,500  Gas Withdrawn from Storage Debt $4,038,388 $0 $4038365 | E3 s $4,038,356 | 100.0000% $0 $4.038,366 s0 $4,033325
4 810000 Gas Used for Compressor Station Fuel - Cred. 353,447 s 63,447 | E4 %0 463,447 | $00.000% so $63,447 $0 -$63,447
5 812000 Gas Used for Uther UKty Oper. - Gred. $133.308 80 4133308 | ES 0 $133,3% [ 100,0000% 80 $133,306 $0 $133,306
§ TOYAL GAS SUPPLY EXPENSES $302,228.239 $0 | $302328,23% $302,766,502 $423,263 $0 $423.283 50 3428263
7 NATURAL GAS STORAGE EXPENSE
8 814000 Oy pe and Engineeri $261,517 $207,824 $53693 | EB 3940 $265.457 | 100.0000% $0 $265.457 $225471 $39,88
9 ME0MD  Maps and Recoeds $57.853 $50,627 $7.226 E.g $1.000 $58,853 | 100.0000% 40 $58353 $54928 $3,927
10 816000  ¥ledls Expenses $399.840 $200,632 $59.208 | E-10 $17,300 $377,20 | 100.0000% 50 $372,2%0 3318310 $61,920
L] 817.000 Lines Expenses $135594 $11,628 §2088 | £ $T44 $14.405 | 100,0000% s0 $14,505 $12815 $1,7%0
2 816000 Compressos Station Expenses $112,123 $98,450 $13663 | E-12 $5972 $118,095 | 100.0000% $0 $118,035 3106820 $11,275
13 819.000 Comptessor Station Fuel and Power $55942 $0 $65942 { E43 %0 $65,382 | 100.0000% $o $65,942 $0 $65,942
12 820000 Measuring & Regusation Station Exg $518,160 $431,384 $85776 | E-14 $24,503 $542,753 | 160.0000% $0 $542,153 $468013 $74,720
15 821,000  Pusificaton Expenses $106,553 $78.755 s2r798 | E-35 $4,837 5111390 [ 160.0000% 30 $111,3%0 $85442 $25,948
i 823000 Gaslosses $8.883 $0 $5.883 | E-16 $0 $6.483 | 100.0000% 30 $5.233 30 35,283
17 524000  Other Expenses §237.850 $156.002 $121848 | E-17 $3.009 $244,659 | 100.0000% 50 $244,659 $125852 $118,807
18 825000  Storage Weit Royalfes $99.907 30 $99,907 | E-18 $0 $99,207 | 100.0000% s $99,907 $0 $99,807
19 830.000  Maint Supervision & Engineering $30,457 $21,056 $3391 | E-19 $700 $31,157 | 100.0000% $0 $31,157 $29,364 $1,793
» 831000  Maint Of Structures & Improvements $207,692 $104.291 $10270 | E20 16,508 §214,197 | 100.0000% [ $214,197 $112,908 $100,231
2 832000 Malnt Of Reservolrs & Weds $200,359 $41,938 $153,463 | E21 $1120 $201,519 | 100.0000% [ $201,519 $45.497 $156022
2] 832.000 Maint Of Lines $120.534 $109,735 sr0798 | E2 §T114 $187,845 | 100.0000% [ $167,645 $119,053 $68,502
2 834000  Maint Of Compressor Staton Equipment $203876 813644 Strad3s | g3 3,453 $317,375 | 100,0000% 50 $347,315 $143.025 $169,349
2 A35000  Maint Of Messuring & Reguiating Station $44.832 $37.633 $7,193 ] E24 §2,321 $47,153 | 500.0000% $0 $47,153 $40,035 $5,318
25 236000  Maint Of Purificaticn Equipment $51,568 $15,031 $35497 { E-25 $525 $52,083 | $00.0000% $0 $52093 $15,352 $35,73¢
2 837.000  Maint Of Other Equipment $244 882 $50,559 $134013 | E-25 $3015 $243.097 | too.0coo% 30 $248,007 $55,297 $192,710

Accouiing Schedute: 09
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Laciede Gas Company
Case No. GR-2017-0215
Test Year Ending 12-31-2016
TroetUp through $-30-2017
income Statement Detail

HAREd :
27 840000  Operation Supendsion & Engneering $20,870 318,138 $273t1 | B2 $268 $24,138 [ 100.0000% [5] §21,138 $19,679 51459
2 841.000  Operation Labor & Expenses $5,059 $2877 $3.191| E-28 $201 $6,265 | $00.0000% 50 $6.269 $3,621 $3,145
2 842100 Fuel $9.497 $0 $9,497 | E-29 s $9,497 | 500.0000% s $9497 so $9,497
30 843200 of & Imp $69,195 $52,681 $16,514 | E-30 31282 $T0,477, | €00.0000% 30 $704771  SsTes4 | $13.323
N TOTAL MATURAL GAS STORAGE EXPENSE $3.215,259 $1,452,867 1352422 196,812 $3,312,10% 30 $3,312,101 $2,042,743 $1,269,358
32 TRANSMISSION EXPENSES
33 TOTAL TRANSMISSION EXPENSES $0 [ 50 $0 ) $0 30 30 ()
34 PRODUGTION EXPENSES
35 710.000  Operation Supervisor and Engineering $85,504 $75,532 $10,922 | E-38 $1,343 $57,847 | 100.0000% $0 $37,847 82,000 $5,247
38 712000 Other Power Expense $137 $135 $2{ EB $9 $146 | 100.0000% $0 $146 $146 $0
a7 TI7.00  Liquified Petrolewrn Gas Expenses $2927 $531 $23¢6 | EQ? $32 $2.959 | 100.00{0% 0 $2.959 $576 $2,333
38 723000  Fuel for Liquified Petroteum Gas Process $1,275 $328 seqr | E2a 324 $1,299 | 100.0000% $0 $1.259 $355 $M43
39 723000  Liquified Petroletm Gas $1,504,322 so 15432 EXN $1,615570 $141,248 | 100.0000% %0 $111,248 30 $111,248
40 135000  Wisc. Production Expenses $80,275 $53.242 $17002 | E<0 $3m2 $84,047 { 100.0000% $0 $84.047 $68,613 $15.434
4 740000 Maint Supervision & Eng $18,969 $16,500 $2,469 | £41 $299 $19,268 { 100.0000% $0 $19,268 $17,901 $1,387
42 TATO00  Maint Of Stuctutes and kmprov $5,498 $3,782 718 | E42 $251 $5,749 | 100.0000% 0 $5149 $4,103 $1545
43 742000 Maint Of Producton Equpment $78,661 346,710 $31951 | E43 $2,628 $31,289 | 100.0000% 30 $81,239, $50,678 $30,613
44 TOTAL PRODUCTION EXPENSES 41,778,568 203,811 $1,571,757 -$1,607.232 $171,356 ] $171,356 $224371 351,015
45 DiSTRIBUTION EXPENSES
45 870000  Opetath P & ing - Dist $4.914.668 $4,321,280 $593,388 | E-45 $365,097 $5279,765 | 100.0000% $0 $5.279,165 $4,628,205 $591,550
47 871000  Dlstribution Load Dispakehing $1,189,217 $957,083 220,136 | E47 $19,332 $1,199.349 | 100.0000% $0 $1,199.549 $1.038.350 $161,159
43 874000  Mains & Service Expenses §0.640,343 $5.439,701 $4200642 | E43 5472439 $10,113,182 | 100.0000% $0 1 810,413,182 $5,501,592 54,241,500
48 875000  Measuting & Reguiating Staticn Expenses - $792,828 $815.299 177529 | E43 §28,204 $819,032 | 100.0000% $0 $819,002 $£67,845 $151,487
Genetal
50 878.000 b g A Reguiating Stalien B - $155.837 $105256 $50,531 | E-S0 $677 $156,514 { 100.0000% [ $158,514 $114,193 $42301
Industrial
58 877.000 g8 Station Exp $110,205 467,862 $42343 | E-S1 $2.268 $112,473 | 100.0000% 0 $112,473 $72,624 $38.849
City Gate Check Sbons
52 878.000 Meler & House Reguiator Expenses $14,806,148 $12,186,351 s2709.795 | E52 $827,755 $15.723.501 | 100.0000% 30 [ $15723501 | $13.229,108 $2,502,793
53 879.000  Customer instaliafons Eapenses $2371,258 $3.525,651 $1,5643%8 | ES3 $269,653 $2,640,508 | 100.0000% %0 $2,540908 $4,253922 1 -$1,818,074
54 £30.000  Other Expenses - Dist. Exp. $2,034,041 $683,204 $1,150237 | ES4 $69,58¢ $2,103,630 | 100.0000% 30 $2,103,620 $958,1%8 $1,145432
55 831.000  Rents - Dist Exp. s0 $0 $0| ESS 50 $0 | 100.0000% %0 50 so $0
6 835,000 perviston & Engl 9 $2,140.753 $2,507,345 $233407 | ES5 $207.875 $2,948,523 | 100.0000% $ $2948.628 $2,720.248 $223.330
57 836,000 Malnt Of Stuctures and Improvesents $310,702 $346.831 $453871 | ES7 $23.249 $833,951 | 100.0000% 50 833,951 $378281 $457670
58 257000  Maint Of Hans $8,162,915 $8,153,861 $2009254 | E-S8 $408320 $8,571,235 | 100.0000% 0 $8,578.235 | $8,676,175 $1.895,080
58 £89.000  Maint Of Measuring & Regulating Eq - Gen $572,932 $500,859 $172083 | ES0 $24,032 $697,964 | 100.0000% $0 $697,564 $543.308 $154,566
&0 £90.000  Maint. OF Measuring & Regutating Eq- Ind 60,228 41,228 $19000 { E£0 $3519 $62,147 | 100.0000% %0 $62,147 $44,720 $17.418
81 891,000  Malnt Of Reasuring & Regulating Eq - City $34.504 $20,534 $13920 | E$1 $555 $35,070 | 100.0000% $0 $35,070 $22,392 $12,738
Gale
82 892000  Malnlenance Of Services $4,715313 $4,078,343 $636970 | Es2 $270,797 §4.985,050 | 100.0000% [ $4,985,050 $4,424540 $551,410
83 £93.000  Maint Of Meters and House Regulators $2,791,233 $2.259.852 $531,448 | ES3 $125135 $2,927,028 { 100.0000% o $2.927.028 $2,454238 $475.289
&4 224000 Mainknance of O%er Equipment $356.692 $252,588 s104,108 | Es4 $15828 $372,520 { 100.0000% $n $372,520 $274033 $93.457
85 TOTAL DISTR®BUNON EXPENSES $55,441,872 $34.862.587 $11,778,885 $3,141675 $59.583.547 $0 | TSS0ERA5T [ 343458372 [ 81912875
&5 CUSTOYER ACCOUNTS EXPENSE
67 $01.000  Supervislon - Cust Acct Exp, E] $0 $of E87 30 $0 | 100.0000% 30 s0 $a $0

Aneaarng Sched e 09
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Laciede Gas Comparry
Case No. GR-2017-0215
Test Yeas Ending 12.31-2016
True-Up theough 9-30-2017
Incoma Statkement Detall

100
104
162
103

104
105

107
i3
109

07000
$03.000
209.000

911,000
912,000
913.000
916.000

920.000
921,000
922.000
923.000
924.000
925.000
928,000
928000
930000
931.000
932000

404000
405000

Melet Reading Expens:
8 C

Uncollectible Expense

Misc, Customes Accounts Expensa

TOTAL CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS EXPENSE

CUSTOMER SERVICE & MFO. EXP.
Superviskn - Cust Serv. info,

Gustomes Assistanze Expenses
feformationat & Instructional Adveriising
Expenses

TOTAL CUSTOMER SERVICE & INFO. EXP.

SALES EXPENSES

Suparvision - Sales Exp.
Demostrating & Se¥ing Expenses
Adveitising Expenses

Wisc. Sales Expenses

TOTAL SALES EXPENSES

ADMM. & GENERAL EXPENSES
Admin, & General Satarfes

Office Suppies & Expenses

Admén. Expenses Transferred - Credit
Outside Services Employed

Property Insutance

tnjures & Damagas

Employea Pensions & Benefits
Retmpatody O

Misc. General Expenses

Rents

Maint Of General Plant

TOTAL ADNRN. & GENERAL EXPENSES

DEPRECIATION EXPENSE
Dapreclation Expense, Dep. Exp.
TOTAL DEPRECIATION EXPENSE

ANVORTIZATION EXPENSE
Amcitization of Het Cost of Removal
Amortization of Expense

TOTAL ANORTZATION EXPENSE

OTHER CPERAYMNG EXPENSES
Property Taxes

Payrodl Taxes

Gross Recelpts Tax

Othat Yaxes

Interest on Custormzr Daposits

$8,680,330 371,236 $3,309.094
$17.549,572 $7,607,563 $9,942,00%
§6,25T7 451 40 $6,257,451
$119.382 $97,873, $21,503
$32,606,135 $8076,672 $24.530,053
$0 $0 $0
$1.480,96% $177,148 $1.308 841
§93,614 $597 $97.917
§1,592,601 $177.845 $1,404,758
$328.5% $67,084 §260 472
41,626,885 $859,567 $767.119
$138,699 $2.287 $5136,412
$0 $0 k1]
$2/004,124 foza o8 $1,165.203
420,728,266 $14,173 840 $5,554,426
$1335,970 -$10,682 $1.345,852
-$12,025.514 +$7,428,538 -$4,563,978
$10,302,849 $0 $10,302,849
$532,413 $0 $632,413
$5.263,150 $0 45,289,150
$24,776425 §261,752 $24,514673
$1,945,24) $0 $1.9453,243
$3,127,102 -$1.425 $3,123 527
$2,148,669 §a $2,148.699
$203.378 $117,237 $91,141
$53.449,18% 47,114,188 $51,334,995
$47,472,639 | Sesrcta(d) See note (1)
$47.472.639 $0 0
410,778,082 $10,778,862 50
$0 30 1]
§10,778,862 §10,773,862 50
$16,116,474 $16,116,471 $0
$4,735,403 $4.735402 $0
$33,503,393 $33,503,393 $0
$314,901 $314 01 $0
$1.957,942 $1,957.942 31

E-74
E.75
E78

£79
E£0
ES81
E-82

3]

E-101
E-102

E-105
E-103
E-107
E-103
E19

$19,339 $8,659.718 | 100.0000% $0 $3699,719 $402,753 $8.296,95%
-$5207,704 $12,341,868 | 100.0000% $0 $12,341,868 $8,253530 $4,029,338
$1.602.441 $7.859.852 | 100.0000% $0 $7.850.892 50 47,859,892
$8978 $126 360 | 100.0000% 30 $126, $105,183 $20,477
-$3.578.6% $29,027.83% $0 $29,021.819 43,762,474 420,265,368
$0 $0 { 100.0000% $0 s0 $a $a
$4,195,193 $2,6£0,182 | 100.0000% s0 §2.660,182 192,150 $2.487.992
-§257 498,347 { 100.0000% $0 $2347 §756 397,551
$1.195,925 $2770,529 4 $2,178,529 $192946 $2,545583
31610 $330,145 { 100.0000% 50 $330,146 $72,758 4257388
-$49,933 $1.576,953 | 100.0000% $a $1,576,953 $932,554 $644.399
~§249,437 -$410,738 | 100.0000% $o $110,738 $2.43 -§113.219
$0 30| % 30 $0, 10 $0
$297,760 $1,798,381 $0 $1,766 381 1,007,193 $788,559
-$1,258,521 $19,469,745 | 100.00(0% $0 $19,469,745 $15377356 $4.092389
-$469,877 $266,293 | 100.0000% | ~ $0 865,293 -$11,569 4877882
-$530,555 -$12,656,109 | 100.0000% $0 | -$2656,109 -4$8,057,13% -$4,558,978
-$1526,695 $9.676,164 | 100.0000% $0 §3.676,164 $0 $8,676,164
$36,173 $668,5£6 { 100.0000% $0 $568,555 50 $669,556
$1,028,7¢3 $6,294 858 { 100.0000% $0 $6,294,858 0 $5,204,258
$18745371 $43,522,796 { 100.0000% $0 $43.522.198 $203978 $43,238,818
$152,117 $2.093,350 { 100.0000% H $2,058 350 $0 $2,008,350
-$28,777 $3,093325 | 100.0000% $0 $3,083328 44,548 $3.009.871
-$451,165 $1,697,534 | 100,0000% $0 $1.597.534 $0 $4,697,534
$8233 216,614 | §00.0000% $Q, $216,614, §127,192 $89,422
$15,503,935 $13,953,1866 $0 $73,953,186 $1.718.250 $59,234,905
Sze etz (1) $47,472,639 | 100.0000% $2.833.259 $50,303,698 | Seanwta (1 Sea nete (1)
$0 $47,472639 $283629 $50,303,588 s0 30
$0 $10,778,£62 | 100,0000% -$3,112,870 $7,665392 $10,778,862 43,112,870
$529,501 $529,501_| 100.0000% 40 $529,501 $0 $529,
$529,501 $11,308,353 -$3,112,870 8,185,493 §10,778,852 -$2,583,369
$187,948 $16,304,419 | 100.0000% $0 §16,304,419 $16,118471 $187.948
$474,751 $5,209,159 { 100.0000% $0 $5,203,559 $4,325,403 HNI8
-$33,5033%3 $¢ { 100.C000% o 30 $33,503,393 | 43350339
512,617 $185224 { 100.0¢00% 30 §$165.224 314,901 -$523,677
-$1,699 835 $265.057 | 100,000 $0 $265 057 $1,957,842 31,693,635
Accouneng Schedhule: 09
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Lacikeda Gas Comparny
Case No. GR-20170215
Test Year Ending 12-31-2016
True-Up hrough 9302017
Income Statement Detall

e : TiHE

521,084,059 321,554,859

OFEf TR0 M0 45T ;4750583258 |- JYI5R14088 | TEAEE0.055
112 HET RNCOME BEFORE TAXES $114,982.218 . 3437418945 -$355,323.481 382,095,424
13 BCOME TAXES
114 409.000 Cuirent Income Taxes $5222239 | Searste(d) See nots (1) E-1$4 Seancte (1} $52222% | 100.0000% $3,341.333 48,563,572 | Seerxte{t) Seanete (1)
115 TOTAL RCONE TAXES $5,2322,23% $5222239 $3341,333 $8,563,572
115 DEFERRED NCOYE TAXES
7 40000  Deferred Income Taxes - Ded. Inc., Tax. $23,506,834 See nede {1} Searcia (1) E-117 Seencte (1) §23,526,831 | 100.0000% $17,7713055 $5823,735 | Seanza(1) Seerate(1}
8 411000 Amoitization of Deferred HC 34,720,565 E-118 -$4,720,568 | 100.0000% 34,511,185 -$209,400
119 TOTAL DEFERRED B{COME TAXES $18,876,255 $18,876,265 -$13.2619% $5614335

[REY OPERATHG TG B T SABI 44T

{1 Laber ard Non Labor Detai net appicatiz to Reverne & Taxes

Azcourtrg Schedula 09

Sponsor. StaA
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Laclede Gas Company
Case No. GR-2017-0215
Test Year Ending 12-31-2016
True-Up through 9-30-2017
Adj nts to Stat t Detail

‘Revitd

1. To Annuatlize Residential Revenue

1. To Annualize Commerciai Revenue

$o

$0

- $0

$0

- $0

$0

0,821
-$216,990,820

534,

-$83,524,582

1. Removal of ISRS revenues {Mchfellen) $0 $0 0 -$950
2. Removal of Gas Costs (McMellen) $o $0 $0 815,562
463,235

1. Revenue Adjustment for Rate-Switching (Roling) $0 $0 $0 -$22,105
2. Weather Adjustment (Roling) $0 $0 $0 $15,030
3. Removat of ISRS revenues (McMellen} $0 $0 $0 -$99,761
4. R I of GRT (McMellen) $0 $0 £o -$373,481
5. Removal of Gas Costs (McMellen) $0 $0 0 -$3,982,918
$1.047,941.

1. Revenue Adjustment for Rate-Switching {Roling} $0 $0 $0 $115,725
2, Pays Adjustment {Roling) $0 $0 $0 831
3. Misc. Adj to annualize customer bills (Roling) $0 $0 $0 -$1,167
4. Removal of ISRS revenues {Mcldelten) $0 $o $0 $24,471
5, Removal of GRT (MeMellen) s0 40 $0 -$114,819
6. Removal of Gas Costs (Mchlellen) $0 $0 $0 -$1,564,529
7. Removal of Unbilled Revenues (McMellen) $0 $0 $0 -$358,375

|Transportation

1. Removal of Gas Costs {McMellen}

1. Removal of ISRS revenues (Mchellen) $0 $0 50
2. Removal of GRT (McMetten) $0 $0 $0 -$76,436
3. Removal of Gas Costs {hcMellen) $0 L $0 -$978,412

0

1. Removal of ISRS revenues (McMelien) 50 $0 $0 485
2. Removal of Gas Costs (McMellen) $0 $0 $0 -$3,017
RV, 287,62 57,025

Accounting Schedule: 10
Sponsor: Staff
Page: 1 0f 12



Laclede Gas Company
Case No. GR-2017-0215
Test Year Ending 12-31-2016
True-Up through 9-30-2617
Adjustments to income Statement Detail

1. To annualize payroli (Nieto)

2. To include incentive compensation (Young)

1. To annualize payroll {Nieto)

2. Yo include incentive compensation {Young)

2. Toincludei 4 p :

{Young})

[LTns Expense

‘815,000

$24,678

$0

-$302,756,502

13,707

$0

1. Revenue Adjustment for Rate-Switching & GainsiLosses $0 $0 L4 $4,648
{Roling}
2. Weather Adjustment {Roling} $0 30 L] -$8,919
3. Adj to Safes due to Weather {Roling) %0 $0 $0 -84
4, Removal of ISRS revenues (McMellen) $0 $0 $0 -$501,492
5. Removal of GRT (McMellen} $0 $0 $0 -$1,248,395
6. Removal of Gas Costs (McMelien) $0 %0 $0 -$1,502,863

343,481,282
1. To Annualize Other Gas Revenue - Oper. Rev. $0 $0 40 $310,730,897
2. R | of ISRS re {Mciellen) $o0 $0 $0  -$21,680,059
3R ! of Gross Receipts Taxes {McMellen) 0 $0 80 -$31,405377
4. Removal of Gas Costs (Mchellen) $0 $0 $0 -$238,184,288
5, Removal of Unbilled Revenues (McMellen} $0 S0 $0  -$19,777.428
6. R al of 0SS (M llen) $0 $0 $0  -$43,846,352
7. Toinclude resldential seasonal air conditioning service $0 $0 $0 $3,048
{R. Kliethermes)
8. Toinclud ial & industrial (C&I 1) | air $0 $0 $0 $1,510
condilioning service {R. Kliethermes)
9, Toinclud fal & Industrial (C&! 2} I air $0 $0 $0 $45,383
conditioning service (R. Kllethermes)
10. To includi lal & industrial {C&l 3} | air $0 $0 $0 $225434
conditioning service (R. Kliethermes)

§302,766,802

$0

-$13,707

$17,390)

$0

$0

$0
$0

$0

$0

Accounting Schedule: 10
Sponsor: Staff
Page: 2 of 12




Laclede Gas Company
Case No. GR-2017.0215
Test Year Ending 12-31-2016
True-Up through 9-30-2017
Adjustments to Income Statement Detaif

Income Adjosiment Dascriptio

1. To annualize payroll (Nieto} $987 $0 $0 $0

2. Toinclude incentive compensation {Young) $0 -$276 $0 $0

2. Toinclude § ti tion (Young) $0 42,388 $0 $0

1. To annualize payroll {(Nieto) $36,629 $0 $0 $0

2. ToInclude incentive compensation {Young} $0 $12,036 $0 $0

1. To annualize payroH (Nielo) £6,687 $0 $0 $0

2. To include i tive tion {Young) $0 -$1,850 $0 $0

2, Teinchude i tive I tion (Young) $0 43,041 50 %0

2. Toinclude incenti pensation {Young) 0 $o

Maint, Of Strzctives & Improvemants
1. To annualize payrofl {Nieto}

2. Toinclude i tive tion {Young) $0 -$2,410 $0 $0

1. To annualize payroll (Nielo} $3,561 $0 $0 $0
2. To include incentive compensation (Young) $0 -$2,441 $0 $0
Maint Of Cinos

1. To annuaiize payroll {Nieto) $9,318 $0 $0 $0
2. Toinclude incenlive compensation (Young) $0 -$2,204 $0 $0

;- [Maint Of Compressor Siation Equipmen

1. To annualize payroif {Nieto)

2. To include | tive P ,

Accounting Schedule: 10
Sponsor: Staff
Page: 3of 12



Laclede Gas Company
Case No. GR-2017-0215

Test Year Ending 12-31-2016
True-Up through 9-30-2017

Adjust

Spat

t Detail

tstol

2. Tolincludei tive p ion (Young}

2. Toinclude incenti pensation {Young)

1. To annualize payroll (Nieto)

2. ToInclude incentive compensation {Young)

|Opdraiion Uabor & Exgens

-$875

1. Teannualize payroll (Nieto)

2. Toinclude Incentive compensation (Young)

2. Toinclude i tive comp tion (Young)

2. Toinclude i tive comp tion {Young}

2. Toinclude tive p tion {Young)

1. To annualize payroll {Nieto}

2. Toinclude Incentive compensation {(Young}

2. Toincludei tive pensation {Young)

46,418

$0

S0

-$43

-$3,191

$0

-$5,075

$0

-$13

$0
$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

50

$0

$0
$0

$0

$0

Accounting Schedule: 10
Sponsor: Staff
Page: 4 of 12




Laclede Gas Gompany
Case No. GR-2017-0215
Test Year Ending 12-31-2016
True-Up through 9-30-2017
Adjustments to Income Statement Detail

1. To remove purchased gas costs {McMellen)

1. To annualize payroll (Nieto}

2. To Include incentive compensation (Young}

$0 -$1,615,57¢ %0 40

$5,370 $0 $0 $0

$0 -$1,598 $0 $0

2. Toinclude i ti tion {Young)

$0 -$1,102 $0 $0

1. To annualize payroll (Nieto)

2. Toinclude incentive compensation (Young)

1. To annualize payrol! (Nieto)

2. To include incentive compensation (Young)

2. Toinclude incentive compensation {Young)

$321 $o $0 $0

$0 -$70 $0 $0

$3,966 $0 $0 $0

$0 -$1,338 ' $0 $0

-$366,097
$366,925 $0 50 $0

$0 -$1,828 $0 $0

Distribition Load Dispatehing.

1. To annualize payroll (Nieto)

2. Toinclude i tive P tion (Young)

Malns & Service Expenses
1. To annualize payroli {Nieto}
2. Toinclude incentive compensalion {Young)

3. To Annualize Line Locate Expense {(Kunst)

1. To annuatize payroH {Nieto)

2. To include incentive compensation {Young)

Messuring & Regulating Station Expens
1. To annuallze payroll {Nieto)

2, Toinclude incentive compensation (Young}

%0 -$61,935 $0 $0

$461,891 $0 0 $0
$0 -$103,187 0 $0
$0 $114,135 $0 s0

$52,
$52,246 $0 $0 $0
$0 -$26,042 0 $0

$0 -$8,260 $0 $0

Accounting Schedule: 10
Sponsor: Staff
Page: 5 of 12




2. Tolnclude | tive comp tion {Young)

Laclede Gas Company
Case No. GR-2017-0215
Test Year Ending 12-31-2016
True-Up through 9-30-2017
AdJustments to Income Statement Detail

50 .$3,494

$0

$0

1. To annualize payroli {Nisto)

2. To include | tive p tion (Young)

1. To annualize payroll (Nisto}

4. To annualize payroll (Nieto}

2. To include incentive compensation (Young)

2. Yo inciude incentive compensation (Young) A

1. To annualize payroll (Nieto)

2. Toinclude i tive P tion {Young)

2. To include § b p tion (Young)

$0
$0

$0

$0

$0
§0

$1,034,757 50
Y .$207,002
13,33

$333,331 $0
%0 $63,678
74,9

$74,994 $0
$0 45,405

§212,902
$212,902 50
$0 -$5,027

A Liduh

$29,450 $0

$0 -$6,201

$0
$0

H
$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

2. To include i tive P tion {Young)

2, To include Incentive ¢ tion (Young)

ng' & RegulatingEq

1. To annualize payrolt (Nieto)

2. To include incentive compensation {Young)

$622,514 $0

$0 -$114,194

$42,529 $0

$0 -$18,497

890,000

$0

$0

$0
$0

1. To annualize payroll {Nleto)

2. Toinclude incentive compensation (Young)

$1,748 $0

$0 -$1,182

$0
$0

Accounting Scheduie: 10
Sponsor; Staff
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Laclede Gas Company
Case No. GR-2017-0215

Test Year Ending 12-31-2016
True-Up through 9-30-2017

ts 1o Income Stat;

t Detail

 [Uncollecible Expens

| Miso. Gustomer Accounts Exponse

aintenance Of Sarvi

1. To annualize payroll {Nieto)

2. Toinclude i ti pensation {Young)

L]

1. To annualize payroll (Nieto}

2. Toinclude i ti ¥ tion {Young}

alnioriance of Giher Equipi
1. Toannualize payroll (Nieto)

2. To include incentive compensation (Young)

dter Reading Exponges
1. To annualize payroil (Nieto)

2. Toinclude incentive compensation {Young}

Customer Records & Collection Expense
1. To annualize payroil {Nieto)

2. Toinclude incentive compensation (Young)

3. Toinclude credit card processing fees (Kunst)

4, To remove certain officer expense account charges
{Kunst)

5. Yo remove ticket and entertainment expenses {Kunst)

h

6. To reduce meter reading exp due to the p
Landis+Gyr AMR devices. {Ferguson)

1. To include an annualized level of bad debt expense
{Mchlellen)

1. To annualize payroll (Nieto)

2. Toinclude incentive compensation (Young)

1. To annualize payroll (Nieto)
2. To include incentive compensation (Young)

3. Toinclude an annual amortization of the Energy
Efficiency Program (Lyons)

of

50

$31,522

$0

$645,967

$8,310

$0

$0

-$75,560

56,15
$0

-$56,152

$0 $o

$0 $0

$0 $0

$0 $0

$0

-$12,133

853,

$0

-$283,310
$632,266

-$645

-$1,429

-$6,200,553

$1,602,441.
$1,602,441

$0

-$1,101

$1,183,161

$0 1]

§0 §0

$0 $0
$0 $0
20 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0

$0 $0

$0 $0

$0 $0

$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0

Accounting Schedule: 10
Sponsor: Staff
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Laclede Gas Company
Case No. GR-2017-0215
Test Year Ending 12-31-2016
True-Up through 9-30-2017
Adjustments to Income Statement Delail

. coma Adjustment Descriptio \ . ; { )
4. Amortization of Low fncome Program & Initial Energy $0 -$9,978 $0
EHiciency Program (Lyons)

5. To include an | ization of Red Tag costs 0 49,069 $0 $0
based on a 4 year amortization {Lyons)

2. Toinclude I ti tion (Young) $0 -$326 $0 0

pervision < Sales EXp,

1. To annualize payrolt {Nieto) $5,694 $0 $0 50
2, To includei ti I tion {Young} $0 -$950 $0 $0
3. To remove certain officer expense account charges - 50 -$1,688 $0 0
{Kunst)

4. To remove ticket and entertainment expenses (Kunst) $0 -$1,446 $0 $0

72,98
1. Yo annualize payroll {Nieto) $72,987 $0 $0 $0
2. Toincludei tive comp ion {Young) 10 -$59,731 $0 $0
3. To remove ticket and entertalnment expenses (Kunst) $0 -$62,162 $0 $0
4. To remove certaln dues and donations (Hodges) 50 -$500 $0 0
5. To remove certain dues and donalions (Hodges) $0 -$527 $0 $0

Adveriising Expens | : 194 74249831

1. To annualize payroll {Nieto} $194 $0 $0 $0
2. To include i ti p tion {Young) $0 -$239 $0 40
3. Tor institutional advertising expense {Hodges) 40 -$17,623 $0 $0
4. To remove social media institutional advertising $0 -$2,011 $0 $0
expenses {(Hodges)

5. To remove Energy Efficiency advertising expense $0 -$18,362 $0 $0
{Lyons}

6. To remove test year Pipeline Upgrade Advertising %0 -$281,862 S0 $0
Expenses (Hodges}

7. To normalize Pipeline Upgrade Advertlsing Expenses $0 $70,466 $0 50

over 4 years (Hodges)

1203516
1. Yo annualize payroll (Nieto) $1,203,516 $0 $0 $0
2. To include incentive compensation {Young} $0 -$1,070,576 $0 $0
3. To remove Equity Based Incentive Compensaltion - $0 -$1,336,159 $0 $0
(Young)

Accounting Schedide: 10
Sponsor; Staff
Page: 8 of 12




Laclede Gas Company
Case No. GR-2017-0215
Test Year Ending 12-31-2016
True-Up through 9-30-2017
Adjustments to | ] t Detail

on Labor
$0 -$55,302

1. To annualize payroli (Nieto) -$907 $0 $0 $0
2. To remove ticket and entertainment expenses {Kunst) $o -$485,180 $0 $0
3. To remove certain officer expense account charges $0 -$19,170 $0 $0
{Kunst)

4. To remove rebranding costs {Kunst) $0 -$41,865 $0 $0
5. To remove test year MGE acqusilion transition costs £0 -$36,425 $0 $0
{Majors)

6. To include an annualized level of Software maintenance $0 $113,670 $0 $0

and agreements {Lyons)

-$630,595 $0 $0 $0

1. To remove advertising expense related to Spire name $0 -$13,312 $0 $6
change (Hodges)

2. To remove certain outside service expenses (Kunst} $0 -$161,895 %0 $0
3. To remove rebranding costs {Kunst) $0 -$575,264 $0 %0
4. To remove legal fees associated with rebranding {Kunst) L) -$93,410 40 $0
5. To eliminate other lobbying expense {Hodges) $0 -$0,495 $0 $0
6. To include a 5§ year amortization of transition costs $0 $844,995 $0 0
{Majors)

7. To include an annualized level of Software maintenance $0 $45,581 $0 $0
and agreements {Lyons}

8. To remove test year MGE acqusition transition costs $0 -$1,582,785 $0 $0
{Majors)

$38,17

TR

436,173 $0 $0

1. To adjust Injuries & Damages {Taylor) $o $597,141 $0 $0
2. To adjust insurance expense {Taylor) $0 $429,567 $0 50
Employes Pensions 3 Benefit 926,000 |::05111822,

1. To annualize payroil {Rieto) $22,226 $0 $0 $0
2. Yo include incentive pensation (Young} $0 -$902 $0 $0

Accounting Schedule: 10
Sponsor: Staff
Page: 9of 12



Laclede Gas Company
Case No, GR-2017-0215
Test Year Ending 12-31-2016
True-Up through 9-30-2017
Adjustments to Income Stat t Detail

3 3, To annual;ie 'employee benefits (Niefo) ] . ‘ T $0 15526,'91 r_ 50 $0
4. To remove test year severance cosls (Young) $0 -$314,493 $0 $0
5. To remove certaln officer exp t charg %0 -$23,671 $0 [4]
(Kunst)

6. To include pension expense (Young) $0  $16,257,824 $0 40
7. Toinlcude OPEB expense (Young) $0 $2,358,954 0 $0
8. To normalize SERP expense (Young) $0 -$8,850 $0 40
9. To annualize 401k {Nieto) $0 -$437,360 $0 $0
10. To allocate LIRS insurance proceeds {Majors) $0 $0 0 $0
11. To include uniform expense (Ferguson) $0 $365,672 $0 $0

ulatory Commigsion EXpenges | 15211

1. To adjust PSC Assessment (Taylor) $0 £103,517 $0 $0
2. ToInclude an annualized level of NRRI fees {Lyons) $0 $5,341 $0 $0
3. Toremove test year rate case expense amortization $0 -$18,573 0 $0
{Majors)

4. To include depreciation study expense over 5 years $0 $5,766 30 $0
{Majors}

5. Toinclude a4 year lized level of shared rate case $0 $56,066 $0 40
expense (hajors)

328,656

1. To annualize payroll (Nieto} -$121 $0 $0 50
2, Toinclude i tive p ion {Young} $0 -$140 $0 $o
3. To remove dues and donations AGA lobbying expense %0 -$2,575 $0 $0
{Hodges)

4. To remove certain dues and donations (Hodges) $0 -$20,000 $0 $0
5. To remove certain officer exp t charg 0 -$1,925 $0 $0
{Kunst)

6. To remove ticket and entertainment expenses {Kunst) $0 $1,71 40 $0
7. Toremove dues and donations expense (Hodges) $0 -$5,267 $0 $0
8. To eliminate MEDA lobbying expense (Hodges) $0 -$81,645 $0 $0
9. SETTLEMENT: To include a settled amount for energy $o $234,663 $0 0

efficiency & Institutional advertising; dues & donations;
ticket/entertainment expense; outside services; lobbying;
and 800 Market. (Ferguson)

10. SETTLEMENT: To inctude a settled amount for officers $0 -$150,856 $0 0
fexpense. {Ferguson}

1. To anaualize lease expense (Kunst) $0 -$428,997 $0 $0

Accounting Schedule: 10

Sponsor: Staff
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taclede Gas Company
Case No. GR-2017-0215

Test Year Ending 12-31-2016

True-Up through 9-30-2017

to

Stat

t Detail

TEA0S

2. To adjust Ieaseiexpense for unused call center space

105 {Proporty Taxe:

07 {Gross Recelpts Ta

" {intarest on Customer Deposit

{Kunst)

1. To annualize payroll (Nieto)

2. Toinclude incentive compensation (Young)

1. ToA lize Depreciation Exp

2. To capitalize a portion of vehicles and equipment used
for construction activilles (Featherstone)

1. To annualize amortization expense {(Kunst})
2. To return overcollection of gas safety AAO (Ferguson)
3. Toinclude amortization of Forest Park sale gain (Kunst)

4, To amortize underground storag ts/royaities
{Ferguson)

5. To remove test year 720 Olive leasehold improvement
amortizations {Majors)

6. To include amortization of AMR devices purchased on
July 1, 2017, (Ferguson)

1. To include an annual amortization of the St. Peters
Pipeline Lateral Costs {Lyons)

1. To _include an annuallzed level of property taxes {Lyons}

Payroll Taxes

1. To annualize payroll Tax (Nieto)

1. To remove gross receipts tax (Mchellen)

Othor Taxes

1. To remove MO Franchise Tax {Hodges)

1. To lize interest on deposits (Hodges)

: -

$9,955

$0

522,168 — % %

$0 $0 $0

-$1,719 $0 $0

$0
$0

$0 $0 $4,381,706

$0 §0 -§1,645,447

$0

$0
$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

-$1,607,078 $0 $0

}3,112.870 870}
0 $0  -$4,186,025
$0 $0 $43,073
$0 50 $631,424
$0 $0 $313
50 $0 .$469,224
50 $0 $2,216,563

$529,501 $0 $0

$187,94

$187,948 $0 $0

7478 (74,761

$471,751

-$128,677 $0 40

$1,691,88 1,691,885

Accounting Schedudle: 10
Sponsor: Staif
Page; 110f 12



{Ferguson}

3. Toincl

Laclede Gas Company
Case No, GR-2017-0215
Test Year Ending 12-31-2016
True-Up through 9-30-2017
Adjustments to income Stalement Delail

d

2, Toinclude EnergyWise financing interest income

ing Interest i

{Ferguson)

Dslerred IT:

iy b

1. To Annualize Deferred Income Taxes - Dof. Inc. Tax.

~§53,910

$o -$30,897

$0 $0

$0 $0

T 0

$0 §

$17,7130%8

1$4511,168

1. To Annualize Amortization of Deferred ITC

$0 $0

Accouniing Schedule: 10
Sponsor: Staff
Page: 12 0f 12




Laclede Gas Company
Case No. GR-2017-0215
Test Year Ending 12-31-2016
True-tip through 9-30-2017
Income Tax Calculation

TOTAL NET INCOME BEFORE TAXES

ADD TO NET INCOME BEFORE TAXES

Book Depreciation Expense

Uncertain Tax Position Adjustment

Qther Non Operating Non-Deductible Expense
Other Non Misc. Non-Deductibie Expenses
Meals & Entertainment

TOTAL ADD TO NEY INCOME BEFORE TAXES

SUBT. FROM NET INC. BEFORE TAXES
Interest Expense calculated at the Rate of
Tax Straight-Line Depreciation

MACRS and Bonus Depreciation in Excess of Book
Life Insurance Proceeds

Nontaxable Insurance - Cash Surrender Value
Admin & General Nondeductible

ESOP

Depreciation 263A

TOTAL SUBT. FROM NET INC, BEFORE TAXES

NET TAXABLE INCOME

PROVISION FOR FED, INCOME TAX

Net Taxable Inc. - Fed. Inc. Tax

Deduct Missouri Income Tax at the Rate of
Deduct City Inc Tax - Fed. Inc. Tax

Federal Taxable Income - Fed. Inc. Tax
Federal Income Tax at the Rate of
Subtract Federal Income Tax Credits

Net Federal Income Tax

PROVISION FOR MO. INCOME TAX

Net Taxable income - MO. Inc. Tax
Deduct Federat income Tax at the Rate of
Deduct City Income Tax - MO, Inc. Tax
Missouri Taxable Income - MO. inc¢. Tax
Subtract Missouri Income Tax Credits
Missouri Income Tax at the Rate of

PROWVISION FOR CITY INCOME TAX

Net Taxable Income - City Inc. Tax

Deduct Federal Income Tax - City Inc, Tax
Deduct Missouri Income Tax - City Inc. Tax
City Taxable Income

Subtract City Income Tax Credits

City Incorne Tax at the Rate of

SUMMARY OF CURRENT INCOME TAX
Federal Income Tax

State Income Tax

City Income Tax

TOTAL SUMMARY OF CURRENT INCOME TAX

DEFERRED INCOME TAXES

Deferred Income Taxes - Def. Inc. Tax,
Amortization of Deferred ITC

TOTAL DEFERRED {NCOME TAXES

2.0820%

100.000%

See Tax Table

§0.000%

6.250%

0.000%

tottim:
$82,095,484 $91,278,851 $93,477,453 $95,676,056
$50,308,898 $50,308,898 $50,308,898 $50,308,898
$1,152,392 $1,1562,392 $1,152,392 $1,162,382
$¢ $0 $0 $0
$69,769 $69,769 $69,769 $69,769
$261,087 $261,087 $261,087 $261,087
$51,792,146 $51,792,146 $61,792,146 $51,792,146
$24,857,898 $24,857,898 $24,857,898 $24,857,898
$50,308,898 $50,308,898 $50,308,398 $50,308,598
$15,170,479 $16,170,479 $15,170,47¢ $16,170,479
$0 $0 $0 H4
$0 $0 $0 $0
$1,272,903 $1,272,803 $1,272,903 $1,272,903
$3,773,840 $3,773,840 $3,773,840 $3,773,840
$16,196,036 $16,196,036 $16,196,036 $16,196,036
$111,580,054 $111,580,054 $111,680,054 $111,580,054
$22,307,576 $31,490,943 $33,689,545 $35,888,147
$22,307,676 $31,490,943 $33,689,545 $36,888,147
$1,162,954 $1,641,708 $1,766,327 $1,870,946
$0 $0 $0 $0
$21,144,622 $29,849,235 $31,933,218 $34,017,201
$7,400,618 $10,447,233 $11,176 627 $14,906,021
$7,400,618 $10,447,233 $11,176,627 $11,906,021
$22,307,676 $31,490,943 $33,689,545 $35,888,147
$3,700,309 $5,223,617 $5,688,314 $5,963,011
$0 $0 $0 20
$18,607,267 $26,267,326 $28,101,231 $29,936,136
$1,162,954 $1,641,708 $1,768,327 $1,870,946
$22,307,576 $31,490,943 $33,689,645 $35,888,147
$7,400,618 $10,447,233 $11,176,627 $11,806,021
$1,162,954 $1,641,708 $1,766,327 $1,870,946
$13,744,004 $19,402,002 $20,756,591 $22,111,180
$0 $0 $0 $0
$7,400,618 $10,447,233 $11,176,627 $11,306,021
$1,162,954 $1,641,708 $1,766,327 $1,870,946
$0 $0 $0 $0
$8,563,572 $12,088,941 $12,932,954 $13,776,967
$5,823,735 $5,823,738 $5,823,736 $5,823,735
-$209,400 -$209,400 -$209,400 | -$209,400
$5,614,335 $6,614,335 $6,614,335 $5,614,336

$14,177,807

17,203,276

18,547,289

19,391,302)

Accounling Schedule: 11

Sponsor. Ferguson
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Laclede Gas Company
Case No. GR-2017-0215
Test Year Ending 12-31-2016
True-Up through 9-30-2017
Income Tax Calculation

Federal Taxable Income
15% on first $50,000
25% on next $25,000

35% > $18,333,333
SOt Faderal Ticome

20 At e

34% > $75,000 < $100,001
39% > $100,000 < $335,001
34% > $336,000 < $10,000,001
35% > $10MM < $15,000,001
38% > $16MM < $18,333,334

$21,144,622 $29,849,235 $31,933,218 $34,017,201
$7,500 $7,500 $7,500 $7,500
$6,250 $6,250 $6,250 $6,250
$8,500 $8,500 $8,500 $8,500
$91,650 $91,650 $91,650 $91,650
$3,286,100 $3,286,100 $3,286,100 $3,286,100
$1,750,000 $1,750,000 $1,750,000 $1,750,000
$1,266,667 $1,266,667 $1,266,667 $1,266,667
$983,951 $4,030,566 $4,759,960 $5,489,354
7,400,618 :$10,447;233 11,176,62 $11,906,021:

Accounting Schedule: 11
Sponsor: Ferguson
Page: 1 of 1



Laclede Gas Company
Case No. GR-2017-0215
Test Year Ending 12-31-2016

True-Up through 9-30-2017

Capital Structure Schedule

Common Stock $1,991,120,000 45.56% 4.100% 4.214% ' 4.328%

Other Security-Non Tax $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000%

Deductible

Preferred Stock $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000%

Long Term Debt $2,096,378,000 47.97% 4.16% 1.995% 1.995% 1.995%

Short Term Debt $282,949,000 6.47% 1.50% 0.097% 0.097% 0.097%

Other Security Tax $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000%

Deductible

TOTAL CAPITALIZATION $4,370,447,000 100.00% 6.192% 6.306% 6.420%
iPreTax Cost of Capital 8.747% 8.932% 9.117%

Accounting Schedule: 12
Sponsor: Murray
Page: 1 of 1




Laclede Gas Company
Case No. GR-2017-0215
Test Year EndIng 12-31-2016
True-Up through 9-30-2017
Residential Revenue Feeder Sheet

ntage: Customers
January 14,665  162.452070 99,854,165 614,665
Bills < 30 17.9861% 17,959,868 0.91686 $16,466,685
Bllis > 30 82.0139% 81,894,287 0.00000 $0
Febuary 616,143 147.166840 90,676,763 616,149
Bills < 30 19.8826% 18,028,898 0.91686 $16,520,975
Bills > 30 80.1174% 72,647,865 £.00000 $0
March 617,646  120.411700 74,371,684 817,645
Bills < 30 24.06840% 17,896,802 0.91686 $16,408,862
Bilis > 30 75.9360% 56,474,882 0.00000 $0
April 614,415 77.048890 47,339,994 614,415
Bills < 30 36.0870% 17,083,584 0.91686 $15,663,255
Bills > 30 63.9130% 30,256,410 0.00000 $0
May 611,132 29.292270 17,901,444 611,132
Bllts < 30 78.4028% 14,035,233 0.31290 $4,391,624
Bllls > 30 21.5972% 3,866,211 0.15297 $591,414
June 608,212 20,112040 12,232,384 608,212
Bills < 30 87.3353% 10,683,189 0.31280 $3,342,770
Bills » 30 12.6647% 1,549,195 0.15297 $236,980
July 604,124 14.748050 8,909,651 604,124
Bills < 30 93.1255% 8,207,157 031280 $2,596,180
Bills > 30 6.8745% 612,494 0.15297 $93,693
August 602,343 13.278490 7,998,206 602,343
Bills < 30 94.9208% 7,591,961 0.31290 $2,375,525
Bilis > 30 5.0792% 406,245 045297 $62,143
September 600,449 16.009980 9,613,176 600,449
Bills < 30 89.7302% 8,625,922 0.31290 $2,699,061
Bills > 30 10.2698% 987,254 0.15297 $151,020
October 599,183 25.600000 15,279,167 599,183
Bills < 30 80.3922% 12,283,258 0.31280 $3,843,431
Bills > 30 19.6078% 2,995,909 0.15297 $458,284
November 601,109 52.814550 31,747,301 601,109
Bills < 30 52,0843% 16,535,359 0.91686 $15,160,609
Bills > 30 47.9157% 15,211,942 0.00000 $0
December 609,901 126.253610 77,002,203 809,801
Bills < 30 23.1933% 17,859,352 0.91686 $16,374,525
Bills > 30 76.8087% 69,142,851 0.00000 $0
Total'Annuafized Costeners 492,928,132 + 492,926,128 $117,446,029 T+ 7,299,337

Monthly Customer Charge Annualized Monthly Charge Customers $142,336,877
Total Monthly
Charge Customers $142,336,877 Annualized Revenues $259,782 505

Accounting Schedule: 9-2
Sponsor: McMelen
Page:; 1 of 1



Laclede Gas Company
Case No. GR-2017-0215
Test Year Ending 12-31-2016
True-Up through 9-30-2017
Commercial Revenue Feeder Sheet

January 31,625 308.085680 9,743,210

Bills < §0 14.2243% 1,385,903 0.87711 $1,215,589

8ills > §0 85.7757% 8,357,307 0.00000 $0
February 31,788 311.452700 9,900,770

Bills < 50 14.2888% 1,414,701 0.87711 $1,240,848

Bills > 50 85.7112% 8,486,069 0.00000 $o
March 31,864 251.918180 8,027,121

Bills < 50 16,5968% 1,332,245 0.87711 $1,168,525

Bills > 50 83.4032% 6,694,876 0.00000 $0
Aprit 31,603 141.556300 4,473,572

Bills < 50 28.5063% 1,276,250 0.87711 $1,118,535

Bilis > 50 71.4937% 3,198,322 0.00000 $0
May 31,108 54843780 1,706,080

Bills < 50 38.9835% 665,090 0.33832 $225,013

Bills > 50 61.0166% 1,040,990 0.11492 $119,631
June 30,797 35.874680 1,104,833

Bills < §0 36.3206% 401,282 033832 $135,762

Bills > §0 63.6794% 703,551 0.11492 $80,852
Juty 30,538 29.814750 910,483

Bilis < 50 34.4621% 313,772 0.33832 $106,155

Bills > §¢ 65.5379% 596,711 0.11492 $68,574
August 30,397 28.324700 860,986

Bllis < 50 34.7635% 299,309 033832 $101,262

Bills > 50 65.2365% 561,677 0.11492 $64,548
September 30,245 34439840 1,041,633

Bills < 50 31.7670% 330,896 0.33832 $111,949

Bills > 50 68.2330% 710,737 0.11492 $81,678
Oclober 30,198 56.560240 1,708,006

Bills < 50 35.5442% 607,097 0.33832 $205,393

Bills > 50 64.4558% 1,100,909 0.11492 $125,516
November 30,452 92.058200 2,803,356

Bills < 50 33.9600% 952,020 0.87741 $835,026

Bills > 50 66.0400% 1,851,336 0.00000 $0
December 31,160 228.121940 7,108,280

Bills < §0 17.7863% 1,264,300 0.87711 $1,108,930

Bills > 50 82.2137% 5,843,980 0.00000 $0

31,625

31,789

31,864

31,603

31,108

30,757

30,538

30,307

30,245

30,198

30,452

31,160

374,778;

8,114,787
Monthly Customer Charge §25.50 Annualized Monthly Charge Customers $9,480,288
Total Monthly
Charge Customers §9!480 288 Annualized Revenues éi 75595!075

Accounting Schedule: 9-3
Sponsor: Mchellen
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Laclede Gas Company
Case No. GR-2017-0215
Test Year Ending 12-31-2016
True-Up through 9-30-2017
C - 2 Commercial Revenue Feeder Sheet

Descriptio:
January 9,082 1,855.056540 17,755,823 9,082
Bills < 500 23.5440% 4,180,431 0.61244 $2,560,263
Bliis > 500 76.4560% 13,575,392 0.00000 $0
February 9,115 2,101.894210 19,158,766 8,115
Bills < 500 21.8574% 4,187,608 0.61244 $2,564,659
Bills > 500 78.1426% 14,971,158 0.00000 $0
March 9,103 1,834.926230 16,703,333 9,103
Bills < 500 24.4452% 4,083,163 0.61244 $2,500,692
Bills > 500 75.5548% 12,620,170 0.00000 $0
April 9,067 1,164.944470 10,562,552 9,067
Bills < 500 37.9552% 4,009,038 0.61244 $2,455,255
Bills > 500 62.0448% 6,563,514 0.00000 $0
May 9,012 §99.028910 5,398,449 9,012
Bills < §00 51.0388% 2,755,304 0.15306 $421,727
Bills > 500 48.9612% 2,643,145 0.12421 $328,305
June 8,860 424735120 3,805,627 8,860
Bills < 500 53.2937% 2,028,159 0.15306 $310,430
Bills > 500 46.7063% 1,777,468 0.12424 $220,779
July 8,935 360,000610 3,216,605 8,935
Bills < 500 54.2758% 1,745,838 0.15306 $267,218
Bills > 500 45.7242% 1,470,767 0.12421 $182,684
August 8,944 337.420140 3,017,886 3,944
Bilis < 500 55.2206% 1,666,495 0.15306 $255,074
Bills > 500 44.7794% 1,361,391 0.12421 $167,856
September 8,902 378.944410 3,373,363 8,902
Bilis < 500 52.8521% 1,782,893 0.15308 $272,8%
Bills > 500 47.1479% 1,590,470 0.12421 $197,552
Oclober 8,926 530.579460 4,735,422 8,925
Bills < 500 50.8137% 2,406,243 0.15308 $368,300
Bills > 500 43.1863% 2,329,179 0.12421 $289,307
November 8,905 763.766430 6,801,252 8,805
Bills < 500 46.8244% 3,184,645 0.61244 $1,950,404
Bilis > 500 53.1756% 3,616,607 0.00000 $0
December 9,047 1,509.668130 13,657,968 9,047
Bills < 500 28.6285% 3,910,071 0.61244 $2,394,684
Bills > 500 71.3715% 9,747 897 0.00000 $0
108,187,048 108,187,046 $17,708,119: i
Monthly Customer Charge $44.29 Annualized Monthly Charge Customers $4,783,187
Total Monthly
Charge Customers $4,783,187 Annuatized Revenues $22,491,306

Accounting Schedule: C - 2RF_BaseC
Sponsor: Mchellen
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Laclede Gas Company
Case No. GR-2017-0216
Test Year Ending 12-31.2016
True-Up through 9-30-2017
C - 3 Commercial Revenue Feeder Sheet

January 627 12,707.177480 7,967,400 627
Bills < 3000 22.2937% 1,776,228 0.85663 $1,521,570
Bills > 3000 77.7063% 6,191,172 0.00000 $0

February 612 13,342,950530 8,165,886 612
Bills < 3000 20,9674% 1,712,174 0.85663 $1,466,700
Bills > 3000 79.0326% 6,453,712 0.0C000 $0

March 813 12,434.016330 7,622,052 613
Bills < 3000 22.5073% 1,715,518 0.85663 $1,469,564
Bills > 3000 77.4927% 5,906,534 0.00000 $0

Apfil 620 8,413.057240 5,216,095 620
Bitls < 300¢ 33.2731% 1,735,557 0.85663 $1,486,730
Bills > 3000 £6,7269% 3,480,538 0.00000 20

May 616 4,626.026340 2,849,632 616
Bills < 3000 45.7949% 1,418,971 0.15444 $219,146
Bills > 3000 50.2051% 1,430,661 0.12457 $178,217

June 616 3,557.247960 2,191,265 616
Bills < 3000 50.2413% 1,100,920 0.15444 $170,026
Bills > 3000 49.7587% 1,080,345 0.12457 $135,824

July 614 2,810.520050 1,725,659 614
Bills < 3000 53.8756% 829,709 0.15444 $143,584
Bills > 3000 46.1244% 795,950 0.12457 $99,151

August 622 2,720.239410 1,691,989 622
Bills < 3000 54.0033% 913,730 0.15444 $141,116
Bills > 3000 45,9967% 778,259 0.12457 $96,948

Seplember 605 3,015.326170 1,824,272 . 605
Bills < 3000 52.1065% 950,564 0.15444 $146,805
Bills > 3000 47.8935% 873,708 0.12457 $108,838

October 619 4,370.504420 2,705,342 619
Bills < 3000 47.4717% 1,276,156 0.15444 $197,090
Bllis > 3000 62.8283% 1,429,186 0.12457 $178,034

November 589 6,299.843080 3,710,611 589
Bills < 3000 41,6789% 1,546,542 0.85663 $1,324,814
Bills > 3000 58.3211% 2,164,068 0.00000 $0

December 624 11,102.161690 6,927,749 624
Bills < 3000 24.3636% 1,687,849 0.85663 $1,446,862
Bills > 3000 75.6364% 5,239,900 0.00000 $0

;télgi_ﬁﬂﬁﬁliiba 6;7 SRy YL . 52,597,982 1.§2,597,852 +$10,530,020:%

tonthly Customer Charge $88.57 Annualized Monthly Charge Customers $653,381

Total Monthly P

Charge Customers $653,381 Annualized Revenues 11,183,401

Accounting Schedule: C - 3RF_BaseC

Sponsor: McMeken
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Laclede Gas Company
Case No. GR-2017-0215
Test Year Ending 12-31-2016
True-Up through 9-30-2017
Other Gas Revenue - Oper. Rev.

1 Other Gas Revenue $714,327
2 Total Miscellaneous Revenues $714,327

Accounting Schedule; 8-Other
Sponsor: McMellen
Page: 1 of 1



Laclede Gas Company
Case No. GR-2017-0215
Test Year Ending 12-31-2016
True-Up through 9-30-2017
Executive Case Summary

1 Annualized Missouri Retail Revenues $332,759,370
2 Annualized Customer Numbers 7,786,477
3 Annualized Customer Usage 703,099,456
4 Profit (Return on Equity) $50,072,266
5 Interest Expense $24,857,898
6 Annualized Payroll $135,811,933
7 Utility Employees 1,344
8 Depreciation $51,854,345
9 Net Investment Plant $1,207,348,036

Accounting Schedule: Executive Case Summary
Sponsor. Staff
Page: 1 of 1





